- s s mE N BN WE Y BN O U O WE AR D BN BN BN B .

REQUEST FOR SITE CL.OSURE
6202 CHRISTIE AVENUE SITE
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for:

Wendel, Rosen, Black, Dean & Levitan
1221 Broadway, Twentieth Floor
P. O. Box 2047
QOakland, CA 94612

Prepared by:
Century West Engineering Corporation
7950 Dublin Blvd., Suite 210
Dublin, CA 94568

August 11, 1992
Project No. 20506-004-01



CENTURY WESTSY/AFNGINEERING

August 11, 1992

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Attention:  Mr. Dennis Byrne

Subject: Request for Site Closure
6202 Christie Avenue Site
Emeryville, California
CWEC 20506-004-01

Gentlemen:

This report documents underground storage tank (UST) removal and closure activities at
the subject site and requests that both Alameda County and the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board grant "no further action" status for this site. This closure
request is based on the following determinations:

" Laboratory results indicate that the impact of hydrocarbon releases on
surrounding soils is limited and that most of the hydrocarbon-laden soil has
been removed to offsite disposal.

] Four consecutive quarters of ground water sampling have demonstrated that
no degradation of ground water quality has resulted from operation of the
USTs.

| Ground water in the subject area has no beneficial uses, other than eventual

discharge to surface water.

We appreciate the opportunity to present this closure request for your review and
consideration. Please contact us if you have questions or require additional information.

Very truly yours,
CENTURY WEST ENGINEERING CORPORATION

de@é ' \ T

James E. Gribi Terry L. Angle
Project Geologist Professional Engineer

JEG/TLA:cc

Enclosure
Century West Engincering Corporation /  Engineers and Scientists
7950 Dubhin Bivd,, Suite 203 / Dublin, Califormia 94568 / (510) 5517774 / Fax: (510) 3517776
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Century West Engineering Corporation was retained by Wendel, Rosen, Black, Dean &
Levitan to assist with closure of the underground storage tank (UST) at the 6202 Christie
Avenue site in Emeryville, California. This report summarizes the UST-related activities
and requests that both Alameda County and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board grant "no further action” status for this site. This report summarizes the
evidence which we believe supports our request for "no further action” status. In preparing
this letter, we have attempted to follow the Recommended Format for Case Closure Referrals
to RWQCB for Site Cleanup Certification, dated June 19, 1989.

2.0  SITE BACKGROUND

Our understanding of the project site is based on: (1) Our review of various site documents;
(2) Brief site visit conducted by Century West Engineering; and (3) Interviews with
knowledgeable persons, A list of documents reviewed by Century West Engineering is
contained in Appendix A.

The project site is located just east from Interstate 80 in Emeryville, California (see Figure
1). The project site facility was used to manufacture and sell electrical and mechanical
products from the mid-1960s until 1986. Two USTs were formerly located adjacent to the
northeast corner of the project site building (see Figure 2). A brief chronology of UST-
related activities is contained in Table 1.

Tahle 1
CHRONOLOGY OF UST-RELATED EVENTS
6202 Christie Avenue Site

Duate Event

Dccember 1989 An cnvironmental assessment of the project site (together with the adjoining
properly at 6150 Christie Street) was conducted by Kaldveer Associates
Geoscience Consultants. The environmental assessment reported the
presence of one waste oil UST on the site which appeared to be full,

March 1, 1990 One 550-gallon waste oil UST, and one 1,000-gallon diescl UST were
removed by Scott Company (see UST removal documents in Appendix B).
Three sidewall soil samples and one ground water sample were taken from
the common excavation.  According o Jay Groh, formerly of Scott Co,, a
small hole was observed in onc of the USTs, and a small amount of product
was relcased while pulling the UST. The product was pumped into a drum
for offsite disposal.

Oct/Nov 1990 Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) conducted a remedial investigation of the
project site. The investigation consisted of drilling and installing three
ground water monitoring wells, and conducting additional sampling unrelated
to the USTs.
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Table 1
CHRONOLOGY OF UST-RELATED EVENTS
6202 Christie Avenue Site

Date Event

Nov/Dec 1990 Wallace-Kuhl & Associates conducted a site assessment consisting of drilling
and sampling six soil borings, and installing ground water monitoring wells in
three of the borings. Ground water samples from the three wells analyzed
for TPH-gas, TPH-dicsel, and BTXE were all nondetect.

December 12, 1990 Western Envitonmental Science and Technology (WEST) Laboratory took
onc composile sample of soil stockpiled onsite during the UST removal. The
composite sample was analyzed for TPH-dicsel/motor oil,

January 14, 1991 WEST Laboratory took one composile sample of stockpiled soil from the
UST removal. The composite sample was analyzed for TPH-gas, TPH-
diescl, BTXE, chlorinated hydrocarbons, organochlorine pesticides, PCBs,
heavy metals, and aguatic toxicity.

March 1991 WEST Laboratories collected ground water samples [rom the three project
sitc monitoring wells. Samples analyzed for TPH-gasoline, BTXE, TPH-
diesel/motor oil were all nondeteet.

July 22, 1991 WEST Laboratorics collected ground water samples from the three project
sitc monitoring wells, Samples analyzed for TPH-gasoline, BTXE, TPH-
dicscl/motor oil were all nondetect.

October 10, 1991 WEST Laboratorics collected ground water samples from the threc projeet
sitc monitoring wells, Samples analyzed for TPH-gasoline, BTXE, TPH-

diescl/motor o1l were all nondetect.

3.0 INVESTIGATIVE METHODS

Several field investigations were conducted to assess hydrocarbon leakage from the two
USTs. Century West Engineering was not involved in any of these investigations, However,
the following paragraphs summarize our interpretation of the investigative methods, based
on document reviews and tnterviews.

3.1 Soil and Water Sampling During UST Removal

The two USTs were removed from a common excavation in March 1990. A total of three
soil samples were taken, one each from the north side, the south side, and the west side of
the excavation pit (see Figure 2). The laboratory data report (see Appendix C) indicates
that the samples were taken in brass liners in accordance with California LUFT Field
Manual guidelines. Each sample was analyzed at WEST Laboratories for TPH-diesel/motor
oil.

One sample of the pit water was taken after removal of the two USTs, The sample was

2
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analyzed by WEST Laboratories for TPH-diesel/motor oil. The laboratory data report for
this sample is contained in Appendix C.

3.2 HLA Remedial Investigation

Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) drilled and sampled three monitoring well borings on
November 1, 1990. One of the borings (MW-3) was located directly adjacent to the west
side of the backfilled UST excavation (see Figure 3). The two other well borings (MW-1
and MW-2) were located at the south end of the property, in excess of 100 feet from the
former USTs. MW-3 was sampled at depths of three feet, eight feet, and 14 feet below
grade, MW-1 and MW-2 were sampled at depths of five and ten feet below grade. Soil
samples were analyzed by NET Pacific for TPH-gas, TPH-diesel/motor oil, total oil and
grease (TOG), BTXE, and volatile and semi-volatile organic compounds. The shallowest
sample from each boring was analyzed for heavy metals. We have included the HLA report
in Appendix D.

The three ground water monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) were installed on
November 1, 1990. After developing and purging the wells, they were sampled on
November 5, 1990. Ground water samples from the three wells were analyzed by NET
Pacific for TPH-gas, TPH-diesel/motor oil, TOG, BTXE, volatile and semi-volatile organic
compounds, and heavy metals. We have included the tabulated laboratory results contained
in the HLA report in Appendix D. The HLA report indicates that MW-3 was checked for
free floating hydrocarbons on November 27, 1990. Apparently, the three wells were
abandoned and destroyed upon completion of this investigation.

3.3 WKA Site Assessment

Wallace-Kuhl & Associates (WKA) drilled and sampled six soil borings on November 29,
1990. Four of the borings (B-1, B-4, B-5, and B-6) were located on each side of the
excavation (see Figure 4). Three of the borings (B-1, B-2, and B-3) were converted to
ground water monitoring wells. B-1, B-2, and B-3 were sampled at 2.5 feet and 4.5 feet
below grade. B-4, B-S, and B-6 were sampled at a depth of 3.5 feet below grade. All
samples were taken using a California-type split-spoon sampler in accordance with
California LUFT Field Manual guidelines. All samples were analyzed by WEST
Laboratories for TPH-gas, TPH-diesel/motor oil, and BTXE. Laboratory data reports for
these samples are contained in Appendix C.

Three borings (B-1, B-2, and B-3) were converted to monitoring wells on November 29,
1990. B-1 was located approximately 10 feet northwest (expected downgradient direction)
from the backfilled UST pit (see Figure 4). The wells were developed by surging the wells
for a minimum of 15 minutes. The wells were purged and sampled on December 6, 1990
in accordance with California LUFT Field Manual guidelines. Ground water samples from
the three wells were analyzed at WEST Laboratories for TPH-gas, TPH-diesel/motor oil,
and BTXE. Laboratory data reports for these samples are contained in Appendix C.
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34 Stockpiled Soil Sampling

The soil which was stockpiled during the UST removal, which consisted of approximately
25 cubic yards of soil, was sampled on December 12, 1990 and on January 14, 1991 by
WEST Laboratories. Each sample consisted of four discrete brass tube samples which were
composited in the laboratory. Each brass tube sample was taken in accordance with
California LUFT Manual guidelines. The December 12, 1990 composite sample (1A,B,C,D)
was analyzed for TPH-diesel/motor oil. The January 14, 1991 composite sample was
analyzed for TPH-gas, TPH-diesel/motor oil, BTXE, halogenated volatile organics
(chlorinated hydrocarbons), organochlorine pesticides, PCBs, heavy metals, and aquatic
toxicity. Laboratory data reports for these two samples are contained in Appendix C.

3.5 Quarterly Ground Water Sampling of WKA Wells

WEST Laboratories collected ground water samples from the three WKA wells on April 5,
1991, July 22, 1991, and October 10, 1991. We contacted WEST to determine sampling
methods, WEST stated that each quarterly ground water sample was taken as follows: (1)
Static ground water level and well depth were measured using a. clean steel tape: (2) A
clean disposable PVC bailer was used to purge the well of three well volumes; (3) One one-
liter amber bottle and four VOA vials were completely filled directly from the disposable
bailer; and (4) Each bottle was sealed, labeled, and placed in cold storage for transport to
WEST Laboratories under formal chain of custody. Quarterly ground water samples from
each of the three wells were analyzed for TPH-gas, TPH-diesel/motor oil, and BTXE.
Laboratory data reports and chain of custody records are contained in Appendix C.

4,0 EXTENT OF SOIL AND GROUND WATER POLLUTION
4.1 Extent of Soil Pollution

A summary of soil analytical results is contained in Table 2. A review of the laboratory data
indicates that the only constituents related to the operation of the USTs are TPH-gas, TPH-
diesel/motor oil, and BTXE. Thus, we have not included other constituents, such as volatile
organics or heavy metals, in Table 2. However, we have footnoted those samples which
were analyzed for other constituents.

Table 2
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Concentration (ppm)

Sample Sample
D Depth TPH-G ~ TPH-D  TPH-MO B T X E

UST Removal Samples - 13/01/94

N1 ? -t ND(10)>  ND(10) - - - -

$2 ? - ND(10)  ND(10) - - - -
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Table 2
SUMMARY OF SOIL }l\)l\eTALYTICAL RESULTS
Sample Sample Concentration (ppm)
D Depth TPH-G ~ TPH-D  TPH-MO B T X E
E3 ? e ND(10) 21 - - - -
HLA Remedial Investigation - 11/01/90
MW-1  5503%°  ND(1.0)  ND(1.0)  ND(10) ND(0025) 00157  ND(0025) ND(.0025)
1056  ND(LO)  ND(1.0) 19 ND(0025)  0.025 00028  ND(.0025)
Mw2 55 0%% ND(LO)  ND(LO) 13 ND(0025) 0039  ND(0025) ND(.0025)
1050°  ND(L0) ND(L0) ND(10) ND(0025) 0063  ND(0025) ND(.0025)
MW-3 30 (3426 20 8.4 14 ND(.0025)  0.064 0.120 ND(,0025)
8.0 11>6 1.3 13 68 ND(0025)  0.086  ND{.0025) ND{(.0025)
1400®  ND(L.O) ND(L0) ND(10) ND(0025) 0033  ND(0025 ND(.0025)
WKA Site Assessment - 11/29/90
B-1 2.5 L 0.59 ND(10)  ND(I0)  ND(005) ND(005)  0.0087 ND{.005)
4511 ND(0.5)  ND(10) 110 ND(005)  ND{.005) 0.011 ND(.005)
B-2 251t 0.54 ND(10)  ND(10) ND(005) ND(005) ND(005) ND(.005)
45 ft 1.1 ND(10)  ND(10) ND(005) ND(005) ND(.005) ND(.005)
B-3 25 1t ND(.5) ND(10)  ND@0) ND(005) ND(005) 00075  ND(.005)
45 It ND(.5) ND(I0)  ND(10) ND(00S) ND(005) ND(005) ND(.005)
B-4 350t  ND(.S) ND(10)  ND(10) ND(005) ND(005)  0.0072  ND(.005)
B-5 351 ND(0.5) 150 300 ND(005)  0.008 ND(.005)  ND(.005)
B-6 3.5 0t ND(0.5)  ND(10) 16 ND(.005) ND(005) ND(005) ND(.005)
Stockpiled Soil Samples - 12/12/90 & 01/14/91
1A-D -~ -- 200 1,000 -- - - --
2A-D - ND(0.5) ND(100) 4,200  ND(005) ND(005) ND(005) ND(.005)
T Nol analyzed.
. Not deteeted above the concentration expressed in the parentheses.
3. This sample analyzed lor volatile organic compounds. No VOCs detected.
: - This sample analyzed for semi-volatile compounds. No $VOCs detected.

- This sample was analyzed for heavy metals, All levels were below action levels.

This sample was analyzed for total oil and grease (petroleum based). No TOG detected.

Extremely low levels of toluene (with no other BTXE constituents) in soil samples indicates that tape

with tolucne-containing adhesive (such as duct tape or black electrical tape) was used to wrap the

samplcs.
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. This sample was also analyzcd for halogenated volatile organics (chlorinated hydrocarbons),

organochlorine peslicides, PCBs, heavy metals, and aquatic toxicity. All results were either below

detection levels or below regulatory action levels.

The highest levels of petroleum hydrocarbons encountered in subsurface soils were found
in the stockpiled soil samples (1A-D and 2A-D). These samples contained high levels of
motor oil and low levels of diesel. No other hydrocarbon compound or significant levels of
heavy metals were encountered, The only other sample which contained levels of petroleum
hydrocarbons above 100 ppm (the action level recommended in the T#-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,
August 10, 1990) was the sample taken at 3.5 feet deep in the WKA BS boring. This boring
was located directly adjacent to the west side of the backfilled UST excavation (see Figure
4). Soil samples from the HLA well boring MW-3, which was located close to the BS
boring, contained low levels of petroleum hydrocarbons. Thus, it appears that the high

petroleum hydrocarbons found in BS are localized.
42  Extent of Ground Water Pollution

A summary of ground water analytical results is contained in Table 3.

Table 3
SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample  Sample Concentration {ppn)

D Depth TPH-G ~ TPH-D  TPH-MO B T X E
UST Removal Samples - 03/02/90 *
mj,_»ﬂly ? -1 12,00 14.00 -- -- - -
e
HILA Remedial Investigation - 11 /05/90
MW-12 51t ND(.OS)3 ND(.05) ND(.5) ND(.0005) ND(.0005) ND(0005) ND(.0005)
MW.-2 51 ND({.05) ND(.05) ND{(.5) ND(0003) ND{0005) ND(0005) ND{0005)
yadp 1.40 2.40 ND(.0005)  ND(.0005) ND(0005) ND{.0003)
17 -7
uarter!
S22
B-1 55710 ND(.05) ND(.05) (.0005) ND(0005) ND(0005) ND(.0005)
B-2 532 1t ND(.05) ND{(.05) ND(.5) ND{.0005) ND(.0005) ND{(.0005) ND(.0005)
B-3 52111 ND(.05) ND(.05) ND(.5) ND(.0005) ND(.0005) ND(.0005) ND(.0005)
Secongd-Quarterly Sampling of WKA Wells - 04/05/91
B-X St ND(.05) ND(.05) ND(.5) ND(.0005) ND(.0005) ND(0005) ND(.0005)
B-2 51t ND(.05) ND{(.05) ND(.5) ND(.0005) ND(.0005) ND(0005) ND(.0005)
\-._--""\ —
BT s 0&%
6
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Table 3
SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample  Sample Conceniration (ppm)

iD Depth TPH.G  TPH-D  TPH-MO B T X E

B-3 @ ND(0S) ND(0S)  ND(5) ND(0005) ND(0005) ND(0005) ND(.0005)
Third ()ju:u‘terlv Sampling of WKA Wells - 07/22/91

B-1 | ND(05) ND(05) ND(5 ND(0005) ND(0005) ND(0005) ND(.0005)

B-2 &1 ND(0S)  ND(0S)  ND(5) ND(0005) ND(.0005) ND(.0005) ND{.0005)

B3 AT, ND(05) ND(05) ND(5) ND(0005 ND(0005) ND(0005) ND(.0005)

Fourth Quarterly Sampling of WKA Wells - 10/10/91

S
B-1 @ ND(05)  ND(05)  ND(5)  ND(0005) ND(0005) ND(0005) ND{.0005)
B-2 @ ND{.05) ND{.05) ND(.5)  ND(.0005) ND(.0005) ND(0005) ND(.0005)
B-3 5@, ND(.05) ND(.03) ND(.5)  ND(.0005) ND(.0005) ND(.0005) ND(.0005)

T Not analyzed.

2. Ground water samples from all three wells were also analyzed for volatile and semi-volatile organic
compounds, oil and grease, and heavy metals. The MW-3 sample contained 0.0077 ppm of 1,1
Dichlorocthane (detection limit = 0.0047 ppm). The HLA report indicates that all other constituents

, in all samples were cither below the detection limits or below action levels,

Nolt detected above the concentration expressed in the parentheses.

High levels of diesel and motor oil were found in the water sample taken from the UST pit
after UST removal. However, according to Jay Groh, formerly of Scott Co., a small amount
of product was released into the pit while pulling one of the USTs (he didn’t recall which
tank). Although Mr. Groh indicated that the product was pumped into a drum for offsite
disposal, it is probable that some of the product dissolved in the pit water before removal.

The HLA well MW-3, which was located directly adjacent to the west side of the backfilled
UST cavity, was sampled on November 5, 1990. This sample contained low levels of
gasoline, diesel, and motor oil. These low levels could have resulted from slight
contamination of ground water which occurred during the UST removal, approximately eight
months before.

The HLA report states that on November 27, 1990, the well MW-3 contained one inch ot"';V
free product, probably diesel, floating on ground water. However, the HLA wells were
destroyed before this result could be verified by re-checking the well; and the other
downgradient monitoring well (the WKA B1 well) reported no detectable hydrocarbons over
four quarters.
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The three WKA wells were sampled quarterly for one year and contained no detectable
petroleum hydrocarbon constituents. The well B1 was located less than ten feet northwest
from the backfilled UST cavity. A gradient map generated from data contained in the
WKA report indicates that this well is downgradient from the UST cavity (see Figure 5).
Based on these results, it does not appear that the two USTs impacted ground water quality
in a downgradient direction.

5.0 LOCAL AND REGIONAL HYDROLOGY

The project site is located on the East Bay Plain, which consists of interbedded clays, silts,
and sands. Regional ground water flow in shallow, unconfined aquifers is toward San
Francisco Bay, which is located approximately 1,000 feet west from the project site.

Boring logs contained in the WKA report indicate that soils beneath the project site
generally consist of: (1) A concrete/aggregate base which extends from the surface down
to a depth of one to two feet below grade; and (2) Brown to grey silts and sands extending
down to total boring depth. The BS boring, located just west from the backfilled UST
cavity, encountered grey-brown sandy gravel down to a total boring depth of four feet below
grade,

Shallow ground water beneath the site is found at a depth of approximately five feet below
grade. A gradient map generated from data contained in the WKA report indicates that
ground water flow is towards the northwest. Based on it’s location close to San Francisco
Bay, it is likely that shallow ground water is influenced by tidal effects.

6.0 BENEFICIAL USES

The Basin Plan for the San Francisco Bay currently defines the aquifers in Alameda County
to be suitable for municipal supply, industrial supply, and agricultural uses. However, due
to the proximity of the project site to San Francisco Bay and the brackish nature of the
ground water in the area, we believe that ground water in this area has no beneficial uses
other than eventual discharge to surface water.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION

We believe that Alameda County and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board should grant "no further action” status for the 6202 Christie Street site based
on the following determinations:

n Laboratory results indicate that the impact of hydrocarbon releases on
surrounding soils is limited to soils immediately surrounding the two USTs.
Based on results of the soil stockpile samples and the UST pit samples, it
appears that most of the hydrocarbon-laden soil has been removed to offsite
disposal.
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[ Four consecutive quarters of ground water sampling have demonstrated that
no degradation of ground water quality has resulted from operation of the
USTs.

= Ground water in the subject area has no beneficial uses, other than eventual

discharge to surface water. We do not believe a surface discharge of ground
water from the 6202 Christic Avenue site is realistic because the closest
surface discharge from the project site is located approximately 1,000 feet
west.
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SCOTT CQ.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
1919 Market Street

P.Q. Box 12954

Oakiand, Caiiforma 94604

{415) 834-2333

Contractors Licenss No. 184480

February 14, 1591

Alameda County Health Department
80 Swan Way
Cakland, california 94621

Attention: Dennis Byrne

Gentlemen:

Please find attached paper work concerning 6202 Christy Avenue,
Emeryville, California.

Permits, manifests, sample analysis and certificates of disposal
are included. Sample analysis of stockpiled soil for incineration
is also included. These stockpiled soils have been proved non-
hazardous and will be removed before March 1, 1991. Paper work
concerning disposal will follow.

The paper work for site evaluation is also attached. During this
investigation the water table showed no impact from petroleum
related products. Soil samples were well below the 1000 p.p.m.
range. The tanks had been pumped and abandconed in September of
1986, prior to removal. During the ensuing time, contamination has
not spread to the extremely high water table.

We ask that the water wells be abandoned and the site closed, with
no further action required.

Should you have any questions regarding this site, please contact
me at 834-2333, extension 3379.

Very truly yours,
SCOTT CO. OF CALIFORNIA

G

Jay G{/Oh ]
Environmental Estimator
56144 S0:1 i 5igid e

Attachments
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5:18 ¥ 415 315432 G3-R 1,28 @i 0K
6:45 918 373 1172 G3-S Q/43 al OK
l 7117 40822721095 Gx-S {748 9z ow
7:20 .. G3-5 27350 as oK
7:52 ARCO SAN MATEO G3-3 g-38 01 0K
7:59 4158741618 G3-5 ts28 az oK
g8:13 SCOTT-BROADLAY amM-Rr 1,38 83 oK
B:19 . 4152316145 G3-S i/18 92 OK
8:29 G3-R 2,38 24 0K
g:45 SPECIA 315 432 3239 G3-S 1,058 az oK
9:@7 G3-R 2,32 23 0K
S:209 488 6239783 4289 G3=-R 17839 gz OK
9:39 -———R gsSa (7% 3%] INC
3:56  ARCO SAN MATEO G3-R (/23 22 OK
I 9:59 «e--415 928 9553 G3-2 9/3538 » gz » 0K
- ) C_/q Creisrinn AcPsz
VAPORS REMOVED BY: STOCXPILES WILL BE COVERED? YES__ NO__
l [X] WATER WASH ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION {DESCRIBE 8ELOW)
, .
-~ Dr Ice
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| [ ] YENTILATION
I CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
I NAME Scott Co. of California contacT____ Jav_Groh
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MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
1919 Market Straet

P.Q, Box 12954

Qakiand, California $4804

(415} 834.2313

Contractors Licensa No. 184480

SAFETY PLAN
TANK REMOVAL AT 6260 CHRISTIE ROAD
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94608

Genaral Contractor: Scott Co. of California
1913 Market Street
Oakland, California 94807

Project Manager: Jay Groh

On Site Coordinator: Biil McCarthy

Mr. McCarthy wiil have in his possession two A:B:C: rated fire extinguishers and
Type C protective clothing. Also, he will have a first ald kit and telephone
numbers of all emergency personnel. He will have respirators, which will be at

averyone’s disposal.

The explosive meter that can detect the level of oxygen and hydrocarbon will be
supplied by the contractor and operated by Mr. McCarthy. After the tank has been
tripie rinsed, dry ice will be applied to 15% of the tank’'s volume.

1f any questlons should arise In reference to this safety pian, please contact Jay
Groh at (415) 834-2333, extension 3379,

JG:]J
safety.pin
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF HEH SHIP SERVICE CO,, INC.)

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

'

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

A ——— — il S S L S v vum o S oS S S

MARCH 6, 1990C

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to SCOTT COMPANY
+that: . e asmsceccsawe-

1. The storage tank(s), size(s) 1-1,000 GALS. AND 1-550 GALS.

i — A T . L S S} WY SV T SO Ve e s T s T

removed from the FELIX

ke S Ak A A T A Sy e b et S D A TED TR A S S AR U S Smn ave e sl b ek A ek b AN WA WM S S . S g —

facility at 6202 CHRISTIE ROAD

— . — — RS A D rw s T S W A AN W W A e VEE W W I R SR SYR SRR S GEA e e it ek oy it i) el v e ek ek

e e ke e A S AN AP S it el skl S A A LR SR SR SR G L S S b v e el G bk AL e S U T SIS AR M D MM AR G

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 3662

S ——— —— A S S —— T .

have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2’ X 2’ holes
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORPORATION, RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA.

- - — o - —— — o — - - - W e — . ———— — i Tt —

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for th
materials invelved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

5. Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-~4835.

Very Truly Yours,




Fiee HARSH

EMERYVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIRE PREVENTION RUREAY
$303 HOLLIS STREEY
EMERYVILLE, CA 24408
T

5%6 - 325%
PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED

OPERATE
TO  MAINTAIN

CITY OF EMERYVILLE

FIRE CODE PERMIT

Scott Company

N .
R Y

Remove 2 UG tanks

STORE

ON PREMISES LOCATED AT

6202 Christie Avenue

PERIODIC INSPECTIONS ARE A CONDITION OF THIS PERMIT WHICH IS ISSUED 1N ACCORDANCE

WITH UNIFORM FIRE CODE, AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION

. Cequire .
ADDITION REQUIREMENTS __ EFD EIITES 24-hr notice prior to_remoygl

4,108

OF SAID CODE.

compliance w/ Alameda County Environ.Health req’ts

ENG. CO. DISTRICT # 6

EXPIRATION DATE:

THIS PERMIT MUST BE
POSTED WITH BUSINESS
LICENSE

-NA -

PERMIT AEFROVED BY

Ceenne fedaon  J-f-90

FIRE MARSHAL

DATE

FLI
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l

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN OR STORE
Make check payable to: CITY OF EMERYVILLE

Ty

F.P.8. Permit No,___

Mait to: Emeryville Fire Department Dua Date:
Fire Prevention Bureau X
655-.7678 64303 Hollis Street Original
PHONE: ¥58¥aeX Emeryville, CA 94608 Renewal

o0 ip.00 4 \ Spacity use if
To: ittt Remave 2 UG tanks Public Assembiy

MoK -~ . Date: 02/07/90
Pursuant to Saction 4,108 of uniform Fire Code 1988 edition Fee: _ 540.00 p/tank
Application made by: _Scott Co. of California Cash Ck. No
Locatlon: site; 6202 Christie Recalpt No.

Recaived by

P ~

s;gnaaWzﬁﬁZ@Z_mone v_(415)834-2333
Applicant
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

Plans submitted? e e slemd b VT AND'AHEM
Qccupancy Group? | &{E_-&R?m— STEV I,
EN D SA
FloortobeUsed: A LEHMAN Mé%\:ﬂ% SANgi'?C})(l'?LHL
R D
BUILDING: Height Storf § QAKLAND CA a«su 0188

Locatlon-Exterlor Wall Ope| A é‘ / E IO_Z‘Z) __5%1!%3__

Is thers 20 sq. ft. of Opanlrj § W e

Distance from Property Lin 'i | $ ! ?'Q_ _:_]
EX!TS: Number?_________ Tc

Number of Exits from Haz

Do Doors Swing Out?

Number of Stairways?____

— Dollars

Exterior Stalrway or Fire E2
FIRE PROTECTION: Standpipds: wveis | -
Number and Type of Exynguishers? ' -
Othar Fire Protectlon?
Is Flameproofing Required?________ Is it Satisfactory?

DATE OF INSPECTION:
REMARKS:__ 1,000 & 550-gallon UG easoline tanks /EFD requires 24-hr notice prior

to removal of tanks/see attached letter from Calif. State License Board

/7

$Signed /\&fu'lcl( /(j/tuu»u. No.

d FIRE (NSPECTOR
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KING KNIGHT CO,

UN'FORM HAZAHDOUS 1. Generalor's US EPA (0 No. Mn"m':‘ 2. Pags 1 information in the shaded arens
WASTE MANIFEST CAC10,00 242,681 IO ﬁf m’ﬂld‘ll of 1 | i3 not requirsd by Federal law,
3 Generalor's Name end Marling Address A. State Manitest Document Number

008161

San Francisco, CA 94107

10 Crest Road, San Anselmo, CA 34360 [ 8. Stata Genaralors ID

4 Generatora Phong ((415") 398'6700 1_ 1 1 ! ' [ I - l L J_
. =] 5 Transporter 1 ?omumy Name 6 US EPA 1D Number C. State Tranaporter's IO 100941

H & H Ship Service Company JC A D LO g 4 i7 7 1 1 6 {8 T Transpariors Phone {415 543-4835

7. Transponer 2 Company Nams 1123 EPA s Numbm E Staim Transperter's ID
k NN i [ ] { F Yransportar's Phong

e 9 Osugnated Faciily Nama and Site Adgrass 10 U5 EPA IO Number G. State Faciity’s ID

H & H Ship Service Company CIAID[010§417|7|1|1|6|8|

I 220 China Basin Street H. Facility’s Phone

€A D0 ,0:4,7,71 1,68

(415) 543-4835

16
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION:

L hrraby dealara that the sontanta ol this ¢anwianment aee fully and accuraloly desenbod abova by preper shipming nama
and are clnantied gacked. mnrked, and Iahrind, and Are 0 all caaperis in proper candrhina lor tranapar by lighwey sccording to applicable wmiernational and

-
=
<
L]
<
iDE
C 5 12. Contamers 13. Total ta 1L
e 1 U5 DOT Deseriphon (Including Proper Shipping Nama, Hatard Glasa, and 1D Number) Quantiy Unid Waste Na._
5 tlo Type Wi Vol
!6 . Stata §12
’D% G RESIDUE FUEL OIL TaNK TV
El 5 (CALIFORNIA ONLY REGULATED WASTE) 010 11{TP|{0{1104010| P
. g™ Stale "'§71 2
&
3| A | RESIDUEWASTE OIL TANK o
3 6 | (CALIFORNIA ONLY REGULATED WASTE) 010,1/T)P|030;5(5(0] P )
b n Stare .
l8 ¢ tat :
a EPA/Cther !
- [l l 1} r
lg.:: a Siale !
- {
g ERA/Qther E
w — L O IO |
'2 J Addironsl Deacnotions for Materals Lisiad Above K. Hanghng Codes lor Wastes Listed Above s !
a, b
l§ PUMPED OUT 1,000 gallon and 550 gallon tanks last 01 01 !
w containing WASTE OITand fuel oil. Tanks inerted - 3 '
2 with dry 1ce for transport. .
b !
I»Q- 15 Special Handling Instruchions and Addihonal Inlermation
i JOB SITE: FELIX
IE 6202 Christie Road “
- APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESFIRATOR. Emeryvilie, California
S
=]
i

national govarnment raquintions

)

1 am a tnrge quaniily gnnerator | cartily thal | have a proaram in pines 10 reduces tha vajume and toxirily of waste gonerated 10 tha degree | have detorminnd

ot Wrnife Below This Line

g 10 ba economicaily grachicebln and that | have sctocied the practcabin mathod of ireatmani, storage, or dieposal Currently availabin 10 me which minimires the
present and tuture thrend Lo human haalth and Ihe enwiranment, OR, o | am a smail quantity generalor, | have made & good fadh etior te Mmirimize my wasle
generniton and 3elect the hest waste menaut!mnnt mathor that 18 availlabin 1o me and that | can allord

/Typed Nams Songlure AMoner  Day  Year

2 [ Eacmo £aba” W ppordd KAl

- -

o /1) 70 ) /’c‘/’w Fetix. | KAQyme =t ﬂ:mmfn \Mcm 310111910

u T 17 Trat{sporter 1 Acknawledgemen! ol Aecoiot of Matrrrala v

A
= A Prnted/ Typed Name Swonature Moath  Oay Yasr
N -
51 5 FRED MOGAN JR, -16&,(’(}{ n/{,{bj@{,{ 101310121910
O 18 Transporier 2 Acknowledgoment of Aaceipl of Malarinia ! l i
"
ﬁ $ Printed/Typed Name Fignaturs i Marir  Oay  Year |
E
Z{ R S
19 Oiscrepancy Indicslion Space kec
F - &y,
1 : Mg o .
1 {
J ~
L -y ‘9 I_ I‘\
! 0 Facility Ownaer or Operetor @6oiliceton of recoipt ol Razardous matenais coverad By iy mantiest axcept 'T)
T 2 "y ) i P o e
Y PWM NAme» / Signature Manth  Day Y-Z’
7 ! w261 |

S 8022 A(1/88)
A 8700—-22
ev. 3:-8B8) Previous editions are absglets

/s

IS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS
Box 3000, Sacramento, CA 95812

To: P27



CERTIFICATE OF REMEDIATION
OF HYDROCARBON CONTAMINATED SOILS

SUPPLIER: GENERATOR:

Scott Company Felix King Xnight Company
1919 Marketr Strest 8202 Christie

Qakland Ca Q4A07 Emerywi ] ie( Ca
CERTIFICATE #: S502221-2 JOB #: 91 - 9913

In accordance with Title 22 CDOHS, REMCO has excepted and has
caused 37,605 tons of H.C. so0il to be recycled under the
guidelines of federal, state, and local laws and regulations. The
H.C. soil was received 2 /_26_./1991, In receiving and proc-
essing the H.C. soil and in providing this certificate, REMCO has
relied upon and is relying upon (a) the representation of the
generator that the H.C., s0il does not contain any materials
classified as, and is not classified as "Hazardous Waste" under
the applicable provisions of federal and California law and has
been managed and may be treated as other than Hazardous Waste,
and (b) the generator has independent written certifications from
applicable governmental agencies of certified independent testing
laboratories that the H.C. s0il does not contain any materials
classified as, and is not classified as, "Hazardous Waste" under
said applicable law.

REMCO shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the generator
from and against any enforcement actions by any governmental
authority in the event that any of the representations by REMCO
set forth in this certificate are materially inaccurate. Provided
however that this indemnity shall be limited to a maximum of the
amount paid to REMCO by the generator for processing this H.C.
soil.

J"‘-—‘—-%
REMCO Byé‘/‘ I Am—

Recycling for the future Gene Haynes,

2717 Goodrick Ave. Vice President

Richmond, Ca 94804

(415) 237-5866 Date:_3 /.28 /91
b



APPENDIX C

LABORATORY DATA REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS
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March &, 1290
Sample Log 1339

Jay Groh

Scott Company

1919 Market Street
Dakland, CA 94407

Subject: Analytical Results for 1 Water and 3 Soil Samples
Identified as: 6202 Christie, Emeryville, CA
Received: March 2, 1990
Purchase Order: S50773-56939-18-7001

Dear Mr. Groh:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
March &, 1990 and describes procedures used to analyze the

zamples.

Samples were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
aluminum foil and plastic endcaps. Each sample was transported
and received under documented chain of custody and stored at

4 degrees C until analysis was perfarmed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the follawing methad(s):
“TPH as Diesel/0il" (Modified EPA Method 801S5/Extraction)
Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-af-custody document is enclosed.

Submitted by: Approved by:

Moo, et

Stewart Podolsky Robeft G. Smith, PH-D.
Project Chemist Laboratory Director

Western Environmental

Science & Technology

1048 Otiva Drive, Suite 3 ’ page 1
Davis, CA 95618

916 753-9500



l ”57 March &, 1990
Sample Log 133%
I Table 1: TPH Results for 3 Soil Sample(s) ldentified as
&202 Christie, Emeryville, CA
I Received March 2, 1990
——all concentrations are units of mg/kg——
Sample TPH (extractable)
3-2-N1 <10
I 3~-2-52 <10
3-2-E3 21 0il
(Reporting Limit 10} )
Wastarn Enviroomantal page a2
l Science & Technology
1048 Olive Drive, Swia 3
Davis, CA 95618
I 916 753-9500



”57 March &, 1990
Sample Log 1359
l Sample: 3-2-W3
From : &202 Christie, Emeryville, CA
I Received : March 2, 19%0
Matrix : Water
I --all concentrations are units of ug/L—-
I Farameter Measured Value
l Extractable TPH Dies: 12000 0il:14000
Wastern Environmental page 3
I Science & Technology
1046 Oliva Drive, Swite 3
Davis, CA 95816
l 916 753-9500
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TITLE: SCOTT CO. SCIL SAMPLING
PPOECT: "FELIX" TANK EXCAVATION SITE

CLIENT: SCOTT CC.
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ﬂ57 1046 Ofive Drive, Suite 3 916-753-9500
o e— Davis, CA 95616 EAX #: 916.753-6091 CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
Sciance & Technology -
Project Manager: Phone #: SPECIAL
, . pees ANALYSIS REQUEST OTHER
T/?"f GJ(’_OH “0r Michgef s P3¢~ 2321 pise HANDLING
Address: FAX # =
x
191 Macked So Oablorl  (A- i . NEREE
Project Number: Project Nams: 8= @ £15| |al=
0 85072 3~SE957 - Jp- Foo/ FELIX =R . f-:— 0|5
Project Location: Sampler Signalure: 3 § dli=ls 2 2 g ‘g = &
é ‘" : Coy A EEEEE 5 =& ~[2Q] lzlo
6208 (hristie. Emauife 2z Theeer HEE BRI 8 8|8 =] 19|12
ole] matrix | Method | samoting 1518122 8| 2|5 ARABEIHEE Slal |55
TS atrix ampling (8(2 X3 i 31d Q D
Sample Lab# 2|2 Preserved pg§f§§§§§§§§§§§§f%§g E@g’g%
=lo = . o~
ID wabuse) (2|2151 [ [8ls o|E S HHEEEEE R HE IR PENE %|5|2|2|
Coie) 1BIEE s 1= 5 E ol s B E] 2 | ¢ BlBlE A salalz k5] 5 |5 2 81k 512 e | |u s
w[> |2 loi<|n]o|T|T]|R(|{Z{0] o F Jojol-{F{Flr]-|uju{u|wjujc|ofe|ao]a]o &l |5 5156
3-1- we S B papy 011, ] | |7 7
3-2 'WH |1 / ¢ (12U / (
-2 M) { / / ¢ |lgee ( (
-2~ 2 | / / b 12246 { /
2-2-8 | ( 25 | |/ (
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by: Remarks:
\
ey | 321 & koo THT
Relinquished by Date Time Received by:
Relinquished by _ Date Time eceived by Laboratory:
- b | Sed
ImE I T B BN B O e l - N




I

| /=S5 January 2, 1991
Sample Log 2048

Eric Hubbard
Wallace-Kuhl Associates
P.0. Box 1137

West Sacramento, CA 95691

subject: Analytical Results for 9 Soil Sample(s)
Tdentified as: Project # 1301.01 ("Felix")
Received: 11/30/90

Dear Mr. Hubbard:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
January 2, 1991 and describes procedures used to analyze the

samples.

Sample(s) were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
aluminum foil and plastic endcaps. Fach sample was transported
and received under documented chain of custody and stored at

4 degrees C until analysis was performed. p

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

nBTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge-andvTrap)

nTpH as Gasoline® (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge—and-Trap)
wppH as Diesel Motor 0il,Jet/Kerosene" (Mod. 8015 /Extraction)
"Metals by Atomic Absorption" (EPA Method 7000)

ngemi-Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants" (EPA Method 8270)
Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

Ve //Mé/ﬁ

Sftewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist

western Environmaental
Scrence & Tecnnoiogy

1046 Qirve Drrve, Surte 3
Dawvis. CA 95616

ll;:s 753-9500



WEJ January 2, 1991
Sample Log 2048

l mable 1: ‘BTEX’ Results for 8 Soil Sample(s) Identified as
project # 1301.01 ("Felix") :

. Received 11/30/90

I ~--all concentrations are units of mg/kg--

l Sample Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
B1-1I <.005 <.005 <.005 .po8?7

l B1-21 <,005 <.005 <.005 .01l

l B2-11 <.005 <.005 <.005 <.005
B2-21 <.005 <.005 <.005 <.005

' B3-11 <.005 <,005 <.005 .0075
B3-21 <,005 <.005 <.005 <.005

' B4-1IX <.005 <.008 <.005 3 .0072

' B5-11 <.005 ,0080 <.005 <.005

! (Reporting Limit .005 .005 .005 .005)

page 2

Wastarn Eavironmental

B Science & Tachnology
1046 Qlive Orve. Swite 3
Dawis, CA 95616

-916 753-9500



i JE; January 2, 1991

Sample Log 2048

Table 2: TPH Results for 8 Soil Sample(s)
From : Project # 1301.01 ("Felix")
Received 11/30/90

- -

--all concentrations are units of ng/kg——

A

Sample TPH as Gasoline TPH (Semi~Volatile)

B1-1I .59 Diesel : <10

'- Motor 0il : <10

B1-2I <.5 Diesel : <10

' Motor 0il : 110

B2-1I .54 Diesel : <10

Motor 0il : <10

'j B2-2X 1.1 Diesel : <10

Motor 0il : <10

ﬂ B3-1T ' <.5 Diesel : <10

Motor 0il : <10

! B3-21 <.5 Diesel : <10

Motor il : <10

ﬂ Ba-1TT <.5 Diesel : <10

Motor 0il : <10

, B5-1T <.5 Diesel : 150

- Motor ©Oil : 300
| . ..

! (Reporting Limit .3 10)

o

; page 3
WNestern Environmental

S Beience & Tacanoogy
1048 Qlva Drive, Suute J

avis, CA 95616
16 753-9500



JE; January 2, 1991

Sample Log 2048

L)

Sample: BS-11

From : Project # 1301.01 ("Felix")
Received 11/30/90
Matrix : Soil

--all concentrations are units of mg/kg—--

8270 -~ Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

—ar T

Parameter / {Reporting Limit) Measured Value
i Acenaphthene (0.30) <0.30
Acenaphthalene (0.30) <0.30
i Anthracene (0.30) <0.30
i" Benzo (a) anthracene (0.30) <0.30
Benzo {b) fluoranthene (0.30) <Q.30
i Benzo (k) fluoranthene . (0.30) <0.30
I-], Benzo (a) pyrene (0.30) <0.30
Benzo (ghi) perylene (0.30) <0.30
‘ Benzyl butyl phthalate (0.30) <0.30
: bhis (2-chloroethyl) ether . {0.30) <0.30
' bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane., (0.30) <0.30
bis (2~ethylhexyl) phthalate (0.30) <0.30
: bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether (0.30) <0.30
’i 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether (0.30) <0.30
2-Chloronaphthalene (0.30) <0.30
\ 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether (0.30) <0.30
ﬂi Chrysene (0.30) <0.30
Dibenzo (ah} anthracene (0.30) <0.30
Di-n-butyl phthalate (0.30) <0.30
’ Di-n-octyl phthalate (0.30) <0.30
1,3-Dichlorocbenzene (0.30) <0.30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (G.30) <0.30
1,4-Dichlorcbhenzene (0.30) <0.30
' 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ( 3.0) < 3.0
Diethyl phthalate (06.30) <0.30
Dimethyl phthalate (0.30) <0.30
’ 2,4-Dinitrotoluene (0.30) <0.30
I
page 4
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Sample: B5~1I

From : Project # 1301.01 {"Felix"™)

Received 11/30/90
Matrix : Soil

January 2, 1981
Sample Log 2048

--all cencentrations are units of mg/kg—--

8270 — Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

parameter / (Reporting Limit)

Measured Value

— s o —

2,6-Dinitrotoluene
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocethane

Tndeno (l123-cd) pyrene
Isophorone

Naphthalene

Nitrobenzene
nﬂNitrosodi—n-propylamine
Phenanthrene

Pyrene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Benzidine
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
n-Nitrosodimethylamine
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
2-Chlorophenol

2, 4~Dichlorophenol

2, 4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2—Methyl—4,6—dinitrophenol
2-Nitrophenol
4-Nitrophenol
pentachlorophenol

Phenol
2,4,6—Trichlorophenol

Scance & Tachnology

l Western Environmanial

1046 Olrve Drive, Swite 3

Davis, CA 95616

"dT 6 753-9500

(0.30)
(0.30)
(0.30)
(0.30)
(0.30)
(0.30)
(0.30)
(0.30)
(0.30)
(0.30)
(6.30)
(0.30)
(0.30)
(0.30)
( 3.0)
(6.30)
. (0.30)
(0.30)
(0.30)
(0.30)
(0.30)
(0.30)
(0.30)
(6.30)
(0.30)
(6.30)
(0.30)
(0.30)
(0.30)

page 5

<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<3.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0(.30
<0.30
<0.30
< 3.0
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30



IJE; January 2, 1991
Sample Log 2048

parameter / (Reporting Limit)

Sample: B6-1I

From : Project # 1301.01 ("Felix")
Received : 11/30/90
Matrix : Soil

—-all concentrations are units of ng /KGg——

Measured Value

Wostern Enpvironmental
Science & Technology
1046 Oftva Driva, Suite 3
Dawis, CA 95616

F)TS 753-9500

Benzene (.005) <.005
Toluene (.005) <.005
Ethylbenzene (.005) <.005

i Total Xylenes (.005) . <.005
TPH as Gasoline (.5) <.5
Extfactable TPH {10} Diesel :@: <10

Motor ©Oil : 16

Cadniun (0.5) .20
Chromium (1.0) 54
Lead (5.0) <5

. Zinc {(0.5) 62
Nickel (1.0) 23

page 6
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ﬂE; January 2, 1991

Sample Log 2048

O |

Sample: B6-1I

From : Project # 1301.01 ("Felix")
Received 11/30/90
Matrix : Soil

o

—-all concentrations are units of mg/kg—-

o)

8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

I Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
i Acenaphthene (0.30) <0.30
l Acenaphthalene (0.30) <0.30
- anthracene (0.30) <D.30
‘ Benzo {a) anthracene {0.30) <(.30
Benzo (b) fluoranthene {0.30) <0.30
' Benzo (k) fluoranthene (0.30) <0.30
ﬂ Benzo (a) pyrene (0.30) <0.30
Benzo {ghi) pervylene {0.30) <0.30
I“ Benzyl butyl phthalate (0.30) <0.30
bis (2~chloroethyl) ether {0.20) . <0.30
bis (2-chloroethoxy)} methane (0.30) A <0.30
I bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (0.30) <0.30
- bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether (0.30) <0.30
. 4—Bromophenyl phenyl ether (0.30) <0.30
2—-Chloronaphthalene (0.30) <0.,30
. 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether {(0.30) <0.30
Chrysene (0.30) <0.30
Dibenzo (ah) anthracene {0.30) <0.30
Di-n-butyl phthalate {(0.30) <0.30
" Di-n-octyl phthalate (0.30) <0.30
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene {G.30) <0.30
1,2~Dichlorchenzene (0.30) <0.30
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene (0.30) <0.30
3,3-Dichlorcobenzidine - ( 3.0) < 3.0
Diethyl phthalate (0.30) <0.30
Dimethyl phthalate {0.30) <0.30
2,4-Dinitrotoluene (0.30) <0.30

page 7

Westarn Environmental
Sciance & Tecnnoiogy
1048 Clhive Drrve, Sunta 3
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16 753-9500

R e anf



January 2, 1991
Sample Log 2048

Measured Value

Westarn Environmantal
Swence & Tachnoiogy

1046 Olive Orive, Sunte 3
Dawis, CA 95618

iQTG 753-9500

-

<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30 .
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
< 3.0
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30

'} Sample: B6-11
From : Project # 1301.01 ("Felix")
Received 11/30/90
Matrix : Soil
' --all concentrations are units of mg/kg--
: 8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

ﬂ Parameter / (Reporting Limit)

i 2,6=-Dinitrotoluene {(0.30)
Fluoranthene (0.30)

y Fluorene (0.30)

' Hexachlorgbenzene {0.30)
Hexachlorobutadiene (0.30)

: Hexachloroethane (0.320)
Indeno (123-cd) pyrene {0.30)
Isophorone (0.30)

i Naphthalene (0.30)
Nitrobenzene {(0.30)

' n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine (0.30)
Phenanthrene (0.30)

‘ Pyrene (G.30)

' 1,2,4~Trichlorobenzene (0.30)
Benzidine ( 3.0)
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene (0.30)

. n-Nitroscdimethylamine (0.30)
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine {0.30)
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol (0.30)
2~Chlorophenol (0.30)

' 2 ,4-Dichlorophenol (0.30)
2,4-Dimethylphencl {0.30)
2,4-Dinitrophenol (0.30)
2-Methyl-4,6~dinitrophencl (0.30)

' 2-Nitrophenol (C0.30)
4~-Nitrophenocl (0.30)
Pentachlorephenel {0.30)

' Phenol {0.30)
2,4,6~Trichlorophencl {0.30)

' page 8
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December 18, 1990
Sample Log 2088

b

Exric Hubbard
Wallace—Kuhl Associates
P.0. Box 1137

West Sacramento, CA 95691

Subject: Analytical Results for 4 Water Sample(s)
Identified as: Project # 1301.01 (Felix)
Received: 12/07/90

Dear Mr. Hubbard:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on

December 18, 1990 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

The sample(s) were received in:

VoA wvials
11 I~Chem amber bottles .
Acid washed polyethylene bottles

Each sample was transported and received under documented chain of
custody, assigned a consecutive log number and stored at 4 degrees
Celsius until analysis commenced.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):
"BTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge~and-Trap)
"TPH as Gascline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge—and-Trap)
"TPH as Diesel,Motor 0il,Jet/Kerosene' (Mod. 8015 /Extraction)
Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analvtical

results and contact us if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

N 24

£ 2
Stewart Podolsky /
l Seniocr Chemist

CERTERTTEREE W W I W " I W W

os1ern Environmanial
ance & Tachnowogy
8 Oliva Drive. Swita 3

arts, CA 95518
16 753-9500

\I



JE; December 18, 1990

Sample Log 2088

Table 1: ‘BTEX’ Results for 4 Water Sample(s) Ident1f1ed as
Project # 1301.01 (Felix)
Recelived 12/07/90

——all concentrations are units of ug/L--

- -

Sample Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
MWB1 <.5 <.5 <.5 <.3
MWB2 <.5 <.5 <.5 <.5
MWE3 <.5 <.5 <.5 <.5
Travel Blank <.5 <.5 <.5 <.5
(Reporting Limit .5 .5 .5 .5)

page 2
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cence & Tachnology
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awvis, CA 95616
16 753-3500



Ta ey,

December 18, 1990
Sample Log 2088

|

i Table 2: ‘TPH’ Results for 4 Water Sample(s) Identified as
Project # 1301.01 (Felix)
i Received 12/07/90
i --all concentrations are units of ug/Le-
i Sample TPH as Gasoline TPH {Extractable)
MWB1 <50 <50
i MWE2 <50 <50
i MWB3 <50 <50
Travel Blank <50
i Reporting Limit 50 50
page 3
i«ssmm Environmental
cance & Technology

1046 Olive Drive, Suite 3

Oavis, CA 95616
i?ﬁ 753-9500
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December 14, 1990
Sample Log 2101

Jay Groh

Scott Company

1919 Market Street
Oakland, CA %4607

Subject: Analytical Results for 1 Soil Sample(s)
Identified as: Felix
Received: 12/12/90
Purchase Order: 102574-56959~18-7001

Dear Mr. Groh:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
December 14, 1990 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
aluminum foil and plastic endcaps. Each sample was transported
and received under documented chain of custody and stored at
4 degrees C until analysis was performed.
Sample{s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"TPH as Diesel,Motor oil,Jet/Kerosene" (Mod. 8015/Extraction)
Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

Wit Bdol

Stewart Podolsky [
Senior Chemist

Wastarn Environmenial
Science & Technology
1046 Qive Drive, Swite 3
Davis, CA 95675

916 753-9500



\ /=57 pacember 14, 1950
l Sample Log 2101
Sample: Composite 1
1A
I 1B
1c
iD
I From : Former "Lightgate"
Received : 12/12/90
I Matrix : Soil
-~-all concentrations are units of mg/kg--
l Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
l Extractable TPH {10) Diesel . : 200
Motor 0il : 1000
page 2
lWasram Environmental

Science & Technology
1046 Ofrve Drive, Suite 3

Davis, CA 95618
9716 753-9500
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Soil Sampling Report

Site: 6202 Christie Avenue
Emeryville, California

Date:; January 14, 1991
WEST staff: Charles A. Lyngstad
WEST Report No.: SR-2199

S0il samples were collected in clean brass sleeves. One end of the
sleeve was first sealed with aluminum foil and then capped with a
plastic endcap. For each sample collected, the open end of the sampling
sleeve was driven into the soil and withdrawn full. The sleeve's
contents were packed firmly to eliminate any headspace, and excess soil
wag removed. The open end of the sleeve was sealed and capped as
described above., The capped ends of the sleeve were sealed with tape,
and the sleeve was placed on ice.

The sampling date and individual sampling times are recorded on the
attached chain-of-custody copy.

Four soil samples were collected from the stockpiled soils. The
location of the sampling points is shown on the attached site map. Aall
samples were collected at least 12 inches beneath the surface of the
stockpile.

in general, the sampled soils consisted of lumpy c¢lays mixed with loose
sand. Petroleum-product odor was not detected in the sampled scils.

Dbt ot fuasit

Robert G. Smith, Ph.D., P.E. Charles g. Lyngstad

Director of Engineering £taff Techn1c1an -

Wastarn Environmental
Science & Tachnology

1046 Ofive Drive, Suite 3
Dawvis, CA 95616
316 753-9500




January 21, 1991
Sample Log 2199

)

Jay Groh

Scott Company

1919 Market Street
Oakland, CA 94607

Subject: Analytical Results for 1 Soil Sample(s)
Identified as: Felix
Received: 01/14/91
Purchase Order: 106236-58468~72-7001

Dear Mr. Groh:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
January 21, 1991 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
aluminum foil and plastic endcaps. Each sample was transported
and received under documented chain of custody and stored at

4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge—and-Trap)

"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Diesel,Motor 0il,Jet/Kerosene" (Mod. 8015/Extraction)
"Organochlorlne Pestlcldes ( EPA. Method 8080/Extraction)
"polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)" (EPA Method 8080/Extraction)
"Halogenated Solvents" (EPA Method 8010)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

o Approved by:

Jﬂmfﬁw&(

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist

Wastern Environmental
Scienca & Technology
1046 Olive Drive, Suite 3
Dawis, CA 95616

916 753-9500




JEJ January 21, 1991

Sample Log 2199

Sample: Composite 1
2A
2B
2C
2D

From : Felix
Received : 01/14/91
Matrix : Soil

--all concentrations are units of mg/kg--

Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value

- o — At At iy — T " S e —— e el —— O (S W il e ey Sy S W s WA} A S Sy TN AR . . T S S . W W s =S T Sl m— . -

Benzene (.005) . <,005
Toluene (.005) <.005
Ethylbenzene {.005) <.0085
Total Xylenes (.005) <.005

TPH as Gasoline (.5) <.5
: <100%*

Motor 0il : 4200
PCB 1016 (.02) <.20%*
PCB 1221 (.02) <.20%
PCB 1232 (.02) <.20%
PCB 1242 (.02) <.20%
PCB 1248 (.02) <.20%
PCB 1254 (.02) <.20%
PCB 1260 {(.02) <,20%

page 2

Wastern Environmaentat
Scignce & Technology

1046 Olive Orrve, Suite 3
Dawis, CA 95815

l 916 753-9500

l Extractable TPH (10) Diesel



LE=ST

Sample: Composite
2A
2B
2C
2D

From : Felix
Received 01/14/91
Matrix : Soil

1

January 21,

1991

Sample Log 2199

--all concentrations are units of mg/kg--

8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics

Paranmeter /

(Reporting Limit)

Measured Value

. o o T v S AT . SP S PR SOT D T S e A W Al AN e SN G0 A MED G SR i mnle S CE S RS AR S o S L LA e A AP

Chloromethane
Chloroethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Dichloromethane
t-1,2-Dichlorcethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloropropane
Trichloroethene
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether
¢-1,3-Dichloropropene
t-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,4~-Dichleorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Wastarn Environmantal
Science & Technology
1046 Ohve Orive, Suite 3
Davis, CA 95618

916 753-9500

(0.01)
(0.01)
(0.01)
(0.01)
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(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
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.001)
.001)
.001)
.001})
.001)
.001)
.001)
.001)
.001)
.001)
.001)
.001)

(0.01)

(
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(
(
(
(
(
(
(
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JE; January 21, 1991

Sample Log 2199

Sample: Composite 1
2A
2B
2C
2D

From : Felix
Received 01/14/91
Matrix : Soil

-~all concentrations are units of mg/kg--
8080 - Organochlorine Pesticides

Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value

—— e — A S A T D bk . R . Y S A S A I SN TN S Y GED U WAk Mus b G S S S R PNV P U R N S A A A

I Aldrin {(0.01) <0.01
alpha-BHC (0.01) <0.01
l beta-BHC {0.01) <0.01
delta-BHC (0.01) <0.01
gamma—-BHC (0.01) <0.01
l Chlordane (0.20) <0.20
4,4’-DDD (0.01) <0.01
4,4"'-DDE (0.01) <0.01
4,4'-DDT (0.01) <0.01
I Dieldrin (0.01) <0.01
Endosulfan 1 (0.01) <0.01
Endodulfan 2 {0.01) <0.01
l Endosulfan Sulfate {0.01) <0.01
Endrin {0.01) <0.01
Endrin Aldehyde (0.01) <0.01
I Heptachlor (0.01) <0.01
Heptachlor Epoxide {({0.01) <0.01
Toxaphene (0.20) <0.20

page 4

‘astern Environmantal
ciance & Technology

1046 Ohva Drive, Suite 3
awis, CA 95616
16 753-9500




IalIR, WATER & HAZARDOUS WASTE LABCRATORY (No.982137) CERTIFIED by CALIFORNIA DEPT of HEALTH SERVICES

Coast-to-
Coast
Analytical
Services

pecies:

Supplier

ommon Nome:

ATTN: Troy Turpen

Coast-to-Coast
Analyticel Services

(885) 543-2553

141 Suburban Road, Suite C-4
San Luis Cbispe, Colifornic 93481

Western Environmental Science & Tech.

1846 Olive Drive,
Davis, CA 95616

Pimephales promel

Thomas Fish Co,
3.1 em x Weight @

Length
cclimation Period >»18
Acclimotion Temperature 16-22 degrees C

ieod in Acclimation Tank <13
INITIAL 24 HOUR
TE: a1/24/91 #1/25/91
ME: 91215 JRH @1338 JRH
DO € pH DO ¢ pH
Deg. Degqg.
IJNTRGL 8.8 18 7.5 8.2 20 7.4
758 mg/lL B.6 18 7.6 8.3 20 7.3
g mg/L 8.8 18 7.8 8.2 2¢ 7.3
lﬂ mg/L 8.6 18 7.5 7.8 2¢ 7.2
599 mg/lL B.7 18 7.8 7.8 29 7.2
lﬁ mg/L 8.7 18 7.8 8.7 28 7.2
252 mg/L 8.7 18 7.5 7.4 20 7.2
ARKS: Sample Alkalinity Before:
@759 mg/L Hardness Bafore:

- e = o e

2: >758 mg/L LCS5¢

Suite 3

as

Fathead Minnow

.32 g
days

AQUATIC TOXICITY

48 HOUR
91/26/91

* @16838 JRH

#M DO

C pH
Deg.

19 7.9
19 7.3
19 7.3

19 7.2

19 7.2

18 7.1

19 7.1

After:
After:

Lab Number:
Collectad;

Recei
Teste

ved:
d:

Collected by:

H-#249~1
g1/14/91 Comp.

81/16/91 @ 1638

As Listed

Semple Description:

Project #181-353 FELIX,
2A,2B,2C,2D0, Solid

Test Type

Dilution Water:
Number per Tank

Static S6 hr LCS@

Freshwater (soft)

18

Max. Length 3.3 cm Min. Length 2.9 em

Max. Weight 8.45 g

Tank Yolu
Hardness:
Alkolinit

M Do

g 8.9

g 7.7

39 mg/L
44 mg/L

me

¥

19
38
28

72 HOUR
g1/27/91
Q@118d MNH

c

Deg.

18
18
18
18

18
18

18

pH
7.3

7.2

liters
mg/L
mg /L
96 HOUR
91/28/91
2393d JRH No.
#M Do C pH #M Dead
Deg.
g 89 18 7.3 g g
g 8.2 18 7.4 g 9
B 8.7 18 7.4 g ¢
g 8.6 18 7.3 g 2
g 8.5 18 7.3 g g
g 7.8 18 7.3 g 2
g 7.9 18 7.3 g &
fathead

This matericl does not have an acute oquatic 96-hr LCSA less than 56@ mg/l with
minnows and according to 22 Cal Adm Code Art 11 Sec. 66698 (4) is not hazordous
toxic by this criterion.

#1/28/91
HA249-1W.WR1/#2
MH/ke

Respectfully submitted,
COAZT-TO-COAS

e

ry Havlicex,

ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Ph.D., Presiaent

or

Min. Weight #.24 g

-



Alr, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analysis & Consultation

CoAsST-TO - Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bactenology & Bioassay Laboratories
EOAS‘I' 141 Suburban Road  *  San Luis Obispo, CA 93401  » (305) 543-2553 »  Fax (803) 543-2685
NALYTICAL 7515, Kellogg, Suite A # Goleta, CA 93117 « (8099647838 « Fax (805) 9674386
SERVICES 1885 North Kelly Road Napa, CA 94538 « (FON257-7211 «  Fax (707) 226-1001
9333 Tech Center Or., Ste. 800 » Sacramento, CA 95825 * (916)368-1333 «  Fax (916) 362-2484
2400 Cumberland Dr.  +  Valparaiso, Indiana 46383  « (219)464-2389 «  Fax (219)462-2933

Lab Number : H-0249-]1
CLIENT: Troy Turpen Project : 101-339 FELIX
Western Environmental Science & Tech
1046 Qlive Drive, Suite 3 -
Davis, CA 935616

REPORT OF AMNALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1 of 1

SAMPLE DESCRIFPI'ION MATRIX SAMPLED) BY SAMPLED DATE RECEIVED
2A, 2B, 2C & 2D Soil Uniknown 0l/1a/91  0Ql/16/91
CONSTTTIUENT *PQL RESULT UNITS METHOD ANALYZED BY NOTES
Antimony 0.3 1.1 mg/Kg EPA 7040 01/29/91 IR 1
Arsenic c.l 2.3 mg/Kg EPA 7061 Q1/29/91 IR 1
Chromium, Hexavalenc 32. ND mg/Kg CALC

Lead L, 4. mg/Xg EPA 7420 01/25/91 IR 2
Mercury C.002 0.048 mg/Kg EBA 7471 01/28/91 XS 3
Selenium 0.1 - 0.1 mg/Kg EFA 7741 01/24/91 LR 1l
Silver 0.1 0.8 mg/Kg EPA 7760 01/25/91 IR 1
Thallivm 3. ND mg/Kg EPA 7840 Q1/24/91 IR 2
PRIORITY POLLUTANT METALS BY ICP 2
Beryllium 0.5 D mg/Kg EPA 5010 01/29/91 XS
Cadmium 3. ND mg/Kg EPA 6010 01/29/91 XS
Chromium 3. 31. mg/Kg EPA 6010 01/29/91 KS
Copper 3. 34, mg/Kg EPA 6010 Q1/29/91 XS
Nickel 3 31. mg/Kg EPA 6010 01/29/91 KS

Zinc 3. . 80. mg/Kg EPA 6010 01/29/91 XS

CCAS is Certified by CA Department of Health Services; Laboratory #131

*RESULTS listed as 'ND' were not detected at or above the listed PQL (Practical Quantitation Limit)
(1) Sample Preparation on 01/23/91 by JIW using EPA 3050

(2) Sample Preparation on 01/24/91 by AR using EPA 3050

{3) Sample Preparation on 0L/23/91 by JLW

01/31/91 e tfully submitted,

Res

CokST T ERVICES, INC.
MH/ jmw/kes/Wwim ‘ Loe ,
@ James White, Group Leader

1919 Market Streec WW%W

Qakland, CA 93607 Mary Havlicek, Ph.D,
President



Air, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling Analysis & Consultaton

Coasr-T0- Cerufied Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bactenology & Bioassay Laboratories
Coast 141 Suburban Road  «  San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 ¢ (805) 343-2533 ¢ Fax (8035) 543-2685
AnavwvTicaL 751 5. Kellogg, Suite A+ Coleta, CA 93117 + (305 9647838 +  Fax (805) 967-4386
SV|CES 1885 North Keily Road = Napa, CA 94558 o 707 257-7211 »  Fax (707)226-1001
9333 Tech Center Dr., Ste. 800 = Sacramento, CA 95326 o (916)368-1333 +»  Fax (916)362-2484
2400 Cumberland Dr.  »  Valparaiso, [ndiana 46383 ¢ Q191464-2389 «  Fax (219 4622953

ADAPTELD FROM

22 CAC SECTION 66699. PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCE

Any waste is a hazardous waste which contains a substance listed below:

(1) at a concentration in milligrams per liter as determined
perguant to Section 66700 which exceeds its listed Soluble
Threshold Limit Concentration (STLC) or

(2) at a concentration in milligrams per kilogram in the waste which

exceads its listed Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC).

Inorganic Persistent and Biocaccumulative Toxic Substances
and their STLC and TTLC Values

srrc” rrc”

Wet-Weight

Substance . mg/L mg/Xg
Antimony and or antimony compounds ..e.evsvesnierrrone 15 500
Argenic and/or arsenic compounds ....ce0eieinesrnsnen 5.0 500
AsShesStoS vevsesvearan cereraes e Cesrret e ‘e - 1.0

{as percent)

Barium and/or barium compounds (excluding barite) .. 100 10,000 1
Beryllium and/or beryllium compounds ...ccveeveavecas 0.75 75
Cadmium and/or cadmium compounds ...sveevanesssesans 1.0 100
Chromium (VI) compounds ....eveccsvsssassscsnssnanaa 5 _ 500
Chromium and/or chromium (III} compounds .....J..... 560 2,500
Cobalt and/or cobalt cOMPoOUNAS .s..icessnsssseannasaans 80 8,000
Copper and/or copper compounds .....secveeessvescsnas 25 2,500
Fluoride Salt8 ...ccccneecarsacrnsnsasscccnasansssssss 1BO 18,000
Lead and/or lead compounds s.ssecsvsssosssoscsansssse 5.0 1,000
Mercury and/or mercury compounds ....ccicecacrccannn 0.2 20
Molybdenum and/or molybdenum compounds ............. 350 3,800
Nickel and/or nickel compounds ......eeaveevccassans 20 2,000
Selenium and/or selenium compounds ......ccccecvecnes 1.0 1900
Silver and/or silver compoundsS ....cescveenccnssonns 5 500
Thallium and/or thallium compounds ....c.veeaasssoas 7.0 700
Vanadium and/or vanadium coOmpounds ..eeceeesssascssas 24 2,400
Zinc and/or zinc COMPOUNAS .cvvveisncsasrarsnasessrass 250 5,000
1

Excluding barium sulfate.

* STLC and TTLC values are calculated on the concentraticns of the elements,
not the compounds.
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Western Envuonmantal
Science & Technoiogy

" E=EST

1046 Olive Drive, Suite 3

Daws, CA 95616

916-753-9500

FAX #:916-753-6091

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

1-h1 | Jeuo

% Relinqu:st\\/ed by

Date Time

l

T

Received by:

Relinquished by

Dale Time

l

Received by Laboralory:

Project Manager: Phone #:
- ANALYSIS REQUEST oTHER | SPECIAL
J ren, - & Ce. HANDLING
Addrass:} FAX #:
. = 1.
& (3>E:§
o - =) Io
Project Numbar: Project Name: 2 o Zfol ¥ 3
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ﬂs; April 8, 1991

Sample Log 2419

Jay Groh

Scott Company

1919 Market Straet
Dakland, CA 94607

subdact: Analytical Results for 3 Water Sample(s)
1dentified as: King Knight Prop.
Received; 04/03/91

Dear Mr. Groh:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
l This report is written to confirm results communicatad on
April 8, 1991 and describes proceduraes used to analyze the
l samples,
Wwater samplas were recsived in 40-mL glass bottles sealed with TFE

geptae, and in 1=L glass bottles sealed with TFE-lined caps. Each
sample was received under documented chain of custody and storaed at

4 degrees C until analysis was performed.
sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(a):
nBTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)
“TPH as Gasolina" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)
WPPH as Diesel ,Motor 0il,Jet/Karosene® (Mod. 8013/Extraction)
please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved Ddy:

Mt AL,

Stewart Podolsky [/
Sanior Chenist

v/asiein Enyironmaental
Saience & Teenrnogy

T4y Crive Wrivd it
Muys M4 AREIR
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SERUICE NN Pa

IﬂEj Aprili 8, 1991
Sanple Log 2419

Sanmple: Bl

i
n}
=
(K]

rrom : King Xnight Prop.
Received 1 04/053/91
Matrix : Water

--all concentrations are units of ug/L--

Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measurad Value

e PR G o . . T T T kb et S A il i e ey e e A SR AR e e S G T il e M Al S T Sk e e

Benzene (.% 1}
Taluane (.5 )
(5 )
(+3 )

o (R Y N

Etnylbanzene
Total Xylenss

* AAA

TPH as Gascline {50) <%0

rxtractable TPH (50) Diegel : <50

page 2

Iumm Ertvrernigindyl
CAR R WL ST o
1048 Dive Lrive, Suie 3
Prnds Ad Gat o



l APR 3 "31 J: 44 SCOTT SERUICE N N PRGE. 04

ME; April 8, 1991
Sample Log 2419

l Sample: B2
From : King Knight Prop.
Recelived 3 04/05/91
Matrix : Water
l ~-all concentratione are unitg of ug/L--
l paramater / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
I Benzane (¢85 ) <.5
Tolusna (.8 ) <.5
Ethyibeanzena (.5 ) <,%
I Total Xylenes (.5 ) <.5
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
l Extractable TPH (50) Diesel : <50
page 3

lnrm- Enyirgnmuniu!
T ) TechnoOgy

lM O’ v eru- Sutin 3
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3 "3l F:idd SCATT SERUVICE N N

LEST

Woutyrr: Eavironmantd!
Econdt 4 Tacnnoogy
1048 Ovva Ovva, Zemr¥ I
Davi, CA g

gampla: B3

From : King Knight Prop.
Received : 04/05/91
Matrix ¢ Waterl

PAGE . B3

April 8, 19591
Sanple Log 2419

-=all concent¥ations are units of ug/Lew

Ranrzane (.5 )
Toluene (.5 )
Ethylbenzena (.% )
Total Xylenes (.% )
TPH as Gasoline {80)
Extractable TPH {50}

page 4

o o A Yy S A

Measured Value

Diasel : <80
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July 25, 1991
Sample Log 2844

Jay Groh

Scott Conmpany

1919 Market Street
Oakland, CA 94607

Subject: Analytical Results for 3 Water Sample(s)
Identified as: Felix/King Knight Properties
Recaived: 07/22/91
Purchase Order: 105749~50554-72~7001

Dear Mr. Groh:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
July 25, 1991 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Water samples were raceived in 40-nL glass bottles sealed with TFE
septae, and in 1-L glass bottles sealed with TFE-lined caps. FEach
sample was received under documented chain of custody and stored at
4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):
“BTEX" {(EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge—and-Trap)
"TPH as Diesel,Motor 0il,Jet/Kerosene" {(Mod. 8015/Extraction)
Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

Wn 7240,

Stewart Podolsky‘/
Senior Chemist

Western Environmental
Scence & Technology
1046 Oliva Drive, Suia 3
Dawis, CA 95616

916 753-9500



July 25, 1991
l 057 Sample Log 2844
I Sample: MW-B1-7/22
From : Felix/King Knight Properties
Received : 07/22/91
I Matrix : Water
--all concentrations are units of ug/L--
Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
l Benzene {.5) <.5
Toluene (.5) <.5
I Ethylbenzene (.5) <.5
Total Xylenes (.5) <.5
l TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Extractable TPH (50) Diesel : <50
l page 2
Wasiarn Environmental

Science & Technoiogy
1046 Ofiva Drive, Suite 3
Davis, CA 95616

916 753-9500



July 25, 1991
Sample Log 2844

@

Sample: MW-B2-7/22

From : Felix/King Knight Properties
Received : 07/22/91

Matrix : Water

--all concentrations are units of ug/L~-

Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
Benzene (.3) <.5
Toluene (.5) <.5
Ethylbenzene (.5) <.5
Total Xylenes (.5) <.5
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Extractable TPH (50) Diesel : <50

page 3

Westarn Environmental
Science & Technology

1046 Olive Drivs, Suite 3

Dawis, CA 35616
916 753-9300



July 25, 1991
Sample Log 2844

@

Sample: MW-B3-7/22

From : Felix/King Knight Properties
Received : 07/22/91

Matrix : Water

~-all concentrations are units of ug/L--

Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
Benzene (.5) <.5
Toluene (.5) <.5
Ethylbenzene {.5) <.5
Total Xylenes (.5) <.5
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Extractable TPH (50) Diesel : <50
page 4

Western Environmaental
Scionca & Techaology
1046 Olive Drive, Suite 3
Dawrs, CA 35816

916 753-9500
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October 17, 1991
sample Log 3324

Michael Schweickert-Stary
scott Company

1919 Market Streat
gakland, CA 94607

gubject: Analytlcal Results for 3 water Sample(s)
Tdentified as: Xing Knight/Pelix

Received: 10/10/91
Purchase Order: 102917~50554-72=7001

Dear Mr. Schweickert-Stary:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has besen corpleted.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
October 14, 1891 and describes procedures used to analyze the

samplas.
Water ssmples were rscaived in 40-mL glass bottles saaled with TFE

saptas, and in 1-L glasas pottles sealed with TFE-lined caps. Each
sample was received under documented chain of custedy and stored at

4 degraes C until analysis was performed.
Sample(s) were analyzed using the following nethod(s)

"gTEX" (EPA Methed 602/Purge-and-Trap)
wrpH as Gasoline® (Modifiea EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)
nTPH as Diasal, Motor 0il,Jet/Kerosene” (Med. 801S/BExtraction)

Please refar to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916~757-46%0 Lif you have questions regarding

proceduras or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

Weeten Environymentsl
Seenca & Tecrnology

1048 Ovivo Orive, Suile 3
Davie. CA 3NT8
918 7839500

. v - . - - CEE N Y Tt mAmr M



f%%a october 17, 1991
5 Sampla Log 3324
Sanple! MW-B1-10/10/91
From : King Knight/Felix
Received : 10/10/51

Matrix : Water

~-all concentrationa are units of ug/L--

Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measurad Value
Benzene {.5) <,5
Toluena (.8) 1.0
Ethylbeanzene {.5) <.5
Total Xylenes (.58) <.5
TPH as Gascline {50) <50
Extractable TPH {50) Diesal <%0

Motor OLl 3 <50

weatern fmwronmental

Scxcnce & Technaiogy page 2
‘046 Qive Drrve, Sate 3

Seve, CA 23818

g18 752-8500



I October 17, 1991
l Sapple: MW-B2-10/10/91
I Frem : King Knight/Felix
Received : 10/10/91
Matrix : Water
I --all concentrations are units of ug/L--
I Parameter / (Reporting La.mit) Measured Value
l Benzane (.%5) <.5
Toluene {.5) « 92
- Ethylbenzena (.5) <,5
I Total Xylenss (+5) <.5
TPH as Gasoline {530) <50
I Extractable TPH (%0) Diesel : <50
Motor Qil : <50
page 3
ternt EnvWOrimantsl
ance & Mchnology
104§ Qive Orive, Surte 3

Davm, CA 08414

I?G 743-950C

- e . N T B - .- -



October 17, 1991

W5:7' Sanple Log 3324

Sanple: MW-B3-10/10/91
From : King Knight/Felix
Raceived : 10/10/91
Matrix 1 Water

--all concentrations are units of ug/L~--

Parameter / (Reporting Limit) Measured Value
Benzena (.5) <.5
Toluans {.5) 74
Ethylbenzene {.5) <.5
Total Xylenes {+5) <,5
TPH as Gasoline (80) <50
Extractable TPH (50) Diesel : <30

Motor 011 1 <50

page 4

Environmencel
f:::b'fm
48 Cfva Drrve, Sue 3

Oavis, CA 95818
T8 7530800

= -- ’ - . -
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APPENDIX D

HLA REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT
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* Redevelopment Agency (Redevelopmeﬁz'Aq_

"PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAi
Prepared at the regquest and
discretion of Counsel"®

January 24, 1891

2421,017.03

Law Qfficaes of Herman H. Fitzgerald
345 Lorton Avenue, Suite 302
Burlingame, California 94010

Attention: Mr. Herman H. Fitzgerald

Gentlemens:

Preliminary Results of Investigation and

Opinion of Potential Remedial Costs
6202 Christie Avenue (Vanco Property)
Emeryville, California

This letter presents the prelidiinary Tesults of investigation
to assess the presence of hazirdoys matarials in soil and
groundwater at the Vanco propérty, 202 istie Avenue,

Emeryville, Califormia (see Plate 1y, This work was conducted by
Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) for tgghCi of Emeryville

[ , who is considering
purchase of this site. scope I W at the site was
described in a proposdl to\the Redevelopment Agency datad July 2,
1990, authorized by . Jo Flores\ory August 23, 1990.
Mr. Herman H. Fitzger , arforney to the Redevelopment Agency,
is assisting wi theaigquisi ion of this property. This lettar
also presents AN s opfﬁion of Potential additional costs to
remediate site conditions

at the \Redevelopment Agency intends to purchase
s the future site of an urban plaza/park.

the Varico

The site is sently owned by Vanco (a general partnership).and
is sho on Plate i;)

Since the \1920'g, e site has been used for industrial and

manufacturing operdtions. It currently holds a vacant two-story

building and\unatfached garage, which were previously occupied by _.

a manufacture f computer egquipment. There is a subgrade
hydraulic 1ifty presumably containing a small amount of hydraulic
oil, near the southeast corner of the main building. We
understand that the northeast corner of the site was once used
for unspecified drum storage, and that a 1,000~gallon underground



"PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL

Prepared at the request and
discretion of Counsel”

January 24, 1991

2421,017.03

Mr. Herman H. Fitzgerald

Page 2

tank that held diesel fuel and a 350-~gallon tank f wast
were removed in February 1990 from a location bet'eenﬁthe
two-story building and the north end of the garage (see Pla 2).
The asphalt pavement in the vicinity o¢f the drum stng“é area-is

s .

heavily stained from apparent spillage of chemical th%f af;?
AL

The objectives of HLA’s work were (1) to evaluate the potens}a
presence of hazardous materials on site apgd in soils and
groundwater beneath the site; and (2) tog/as - the need for
remediation. In addition, we were to evalua e agricultural
suitability of the shallow soils and conduct preXiminary
geotechnical analyses of the site to detemmine its pctential to
support ' a proposed park fountain. The foliowinq is a summary of
our scope of work completed at this time.

il

1. Drilled and sampled three

2. .Converted borings to monitoring wells and collected
groundwater samples %§>

3. .Collected a soil sample b ath the asphalt pavement in the
drum storage area \\/;p

Conducted a buiXding audit, pneli ary asbestos survey, and

collected 10 ples of suspecte ashestos—-containing
material :

-’- ) ﬁ‘ - 1
-
L]

5. Subnitted selected” samples ‘for analyses for specific
chemicals, asBestos, d agricultural suitability; and
physical testinyg to EQiyane geotechnical parameters

6. Evaludted™fiald data and chemical results.

on Octébber 199 HLA conducted the building audit and

collefted building materials for asbestos testing. The -

monitoring wells werp installed and soil samples were collected
1,

on Nov 90./ After developing and purging the wells,
groundwaté;hzample were collected on November 5, 1990. Chemical

testing of so0il and groundwatar was performed at NET Pacific in
—---—-Santa Rosa, accogding to the. program stipulated in HLA’s. proposal —

dated July 2,\1990. Geotaechnical testing of soil samples was

performed in ‘s soils laboratory in Novate, while agricultural

testing was performed by Soil and Plant Laboratory, Incorporated

in Santa Clara, California. ACM samples were submitted to

P

o L
Ml s e
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"PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
Prepared at the request and
discretion of Counsel
January 24, 1591
2421,017.03
Mr. Herman H. Fitzgerald
Page 3

Forensic Analytical Specialists, Incorporated, in ywar
California.

PRELIMINARY RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

Subsurfacsa Conditions

During drilling at the Vanco site, HLA ncounga?ad fairly
consistent subsurface stratigraphy: 6-1/2 to 7ti72 feet of
random £ill over loose to very loose black silty sands to a depth
of about 10 feet; various f£ill materials (fat clays, silty sands,
and gravels) to 13 to 15 feet; and a layer of native stiff clay
(bay mud) at the depth ¢f 13 to feet. The\shallower £ill
includes various types of rub%ze as concrate/ gravel,

bricks, sand, and clayey soils.

su
Caoncrete rubble was encountered within the~first two feet of MW-1
and a concrete slab, approximately inches thick, was .
encountared at 14 inches below grade in MW-2. A similar concrets
slab was reportedly encountered a ey censultant at an
adjacent site (6150 tstie Avente). THis slab may extand
across portions of b sites but does fot appear to underlie the
entire Vanco site.

5 feet deep in
site. After coring\ thro the gurface asphalt pavement in the
drum storage area, enc erdd and sampled (sampling location
DSA, see Plate 2) basdrock (gravel) that had an oily sheen and
odor. An er~asphalt ‘surfage was encountersd at a depth of

1 foot. e have\ not investigated the material under this second
asphalt/layer. of oil leakage was noted in the
vicinity oﬁ\\ae hydraulic lift southeast of the Vanco building.
Groundwataer was\encag

lintered at a depth of apprcximateiy 5 feet.)
on the basis o ater levels in the meonitoring wells, ate
that the ﬁxﬁ:au ic adient is towards the west.

e

Chemical Reswd from Analvses on Soil and Groundwater Samples
N

Results of analyses for organic and heavy metal constituents in
the soil and groundwater samples tested are summarized in Tables

1 through 4.
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Prepared at the ragquest and
discretion of Counsel®
January 24, 1991
2421,017.03
Mr. Herman H. Fitzgerald
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As shown in Table 1, results of soil analyses showed low non-
detectable concent*atlcns of most of the crqanlcfpompcunds tested
for except as discussed below. High concentratl of\oil and
grease compounds (11,000 parts per million {ppm]} ers\detected

in sample DSA from 0.5 foot below the drum st rage area.
Trichloroethene (TCE), a cleaning solvent, was\also found

sample at a low concantration of .017 ppm. 011 d qrease
concentrations in all other samples were Xess than 100 ppm,

the excaption of a near-surfacs soil sample lected 3 feet
below grade) from MW-3, which showed 1&9 PPm. \shcwn on Plate
2, boring MW-3 is adjacent to the fcrmex_g;:ergr

Though several heavy metals were detected

in soil samples from MW-1 through MW-3 and
2), metal concentrations are wel elow the Tatal
Concentrations (TTLCs)* and do

Groundwater chemical data (Tables\3 and ) indicate that
concentrations of organic comﬁbuna and heayy metals in water
samples from MW-~1 and MW-2 were below analytical detection limits
and/or drinking water standards.\ The ate

a cleaning solvent, at
7.7 parts per bllllon . The ‘act level** for DCA is

5 ppb. Detectable cpncen atlons af t 1l petroleum hydrccarbons :
(TPH) as gasoline, iesel el and or oil were also found in VQJNEk/
In -

groundwatar from -3 1 1ng water standards and
action levels have nothbeen e abllshed for these constituents.

sample from MW-3 was
found to contain 1,1 chhlorceth e (

~—Pone inch of separates-phise hydrocarbon product, probably diesel

and motor oil, was detected floaring on groundwater in MW-3 on
Naovember 27, 19%90. Y

- 4

M"“th}_ ;‘ang‘ax.i SR el
A

d Asbedtos/ Sampling | 2,‘4%‘,;,\?‘.1,‘ A “:_\\{JC.,;
hFR\%\o c\l\,u\;

on the/bas% £ a wisual survey of the building interior and

‘roof {we colegted )0 samples of floor tile, cailing panel, and

dry wa for‘ee estoj testing. Table 5 presents the results of

. J f/
* Total eshodd Limit Concentrations (TTLCs) are listed in
Title 22, Sgction 66699, of the Califormnia Code of . R
Requlatiygns and are one of the criteria for classifying a
waste as hazardous.

* % Action levels are established by the State Department of
Health Services.
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"PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
Prepared at the request and
discretion of Counsel®
January 24, 1991
2421,017.03
Mr. Herman H. Fitzgerald
Page 5

the asbhestos analyses on thosa samples. Approx;mat ly
2,000 square feet of asbestos-contalnlnq floer tl e are prasent

w1th1n the Vanco building. The ceiling panel an all
samples did not contain detectable ashestos. ugh o s
of the roofing materials were collectad, it 1 poss at s e

',:)‘

ngles and 1nt

of those materials (e.g., tar-based roecfing
used to seal roof-top penetrations) contairn asbestos.
Furthermore, no destructive sampling was performed to checkMor
asbestos~containing materials behind walls o er coenfined
spaces. These additional sampling activities were not performed
because the scope of our study was limited to”10 /samples, and
because the court order granting access the gite d4id not allow
destructive sampling. The asbestos-contaihing materials
identified in our study are not con31derad a\ hazardous waste

During the building audit, we fioted no, evidence\that any

hazardous materials wera stored, ysed, disposed of improperly
within the buildings. AddltlcnalEEE no cracks, floor drains,
sumps, or subsurface hoists w Q i

shop area or unattached garage.

Geotachnica

Results of geotechnic
indicate that the propesed p

fountain may be supported on
spread footing foundati¥ns.

expectad loads would probably
1/2 inch. If a two-foot thick
te, total settlement would
probably not exceed 6\inche Virtually all of that settlement

i ear gf fill placement. Therefore, if

ed as part of the park development
construction of the fountain by at

least onths \\E
Potenti llz\iiéuefla le loose sands were encountered in all

borings. hquake with ground accelerations of 0.3g would
produce ll efa “tiof-induced settlement estimated at less than 1-
1/2 inches.\ Therefore, the risk of liquefaction-related damage

to the propoled ountaln would most likely be restricted to risk .. ..

of damage to water supply lines where they join with structures.
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Agricultural Suitabilitv Testing

Results of analyses on scil samples submitted fo agr%cultural
suitability testing indicate that the surface soils (one to
four feet deep) do not represent horticulturally hi@p quality
soils. The soill has high pH values (8.2), d\very Iow %
acutely deficient availability of key nutrients (nitrcgencgn
' phosphorus). Although calcium and magnesium availability i
good, organic material content is extremely All samples
tested had excessive amounts of coarse jarti sY% higher than
generally preferred.

S e

Preliminarv Conclusions and Recommendations

On the basis of the data presented herein,

that redevelopment of this si¥e as an™urban park/plaza is
feasible. Results of chemical anmlyses™on soil and groundwater
samples indicated that concentratitns of chemicals testad for
were, in general, below levels
however, that some spillage or

N L Il N BN e =
N NN R =y s ;
. -
R [
-
‘
H

( \ removal from the Alameda County
Department of Enyironmental Health (ACDEH). In our opinien, to

, comply with tank ‘¢closure requlatyions, additional field
;It . | investigation will he re ed, cluding excavation and off-site
m-NY { disposal of up to apgroxi ly 100 cubic yards of soil from the
v i tank site, chemic ana 1s of samples. To facilitate
l remcval o 0il, and becduse results of our study indicate
; that gro qualitﬁégé been degraded in the vicinity of the
: undergrgund.tank site, wevTecommend that the tank pit be
dewatared éa}ing and after excavation. Upon completion of
I remediation \activitles, the ACDEH will probably require that on-

. going ocundwatkr monitoring be performed. In our opinion,
Nkj ) monitoring activities would probably continue for at least two
years after the soil remediation is completed. On the basis of
analyses on\samplg DSA, as well as our observations of staining
in the drum \tor ge area, we also recommend that a small amount. . —— . .
of soil (appreximately 30 cubic yards) be removed from the drum
storage area.

Il
f -
-

We recommend that the asbestos-containing flecor tiles, and any
other materials found to contain asbestos, be removed from the

i

=
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Current soil and subsurface conditions wil support a planne
park fountain, but are not conducive to @ealthy/plant life. v Any
areas designated for landscaping will require\gye importation of
topseil. We recommend that, if possiblé, léhgscaping plans be
largely limited to raised planter boxes) which gdhld not requira
costly grade modifications or soil replacement work.

Opinion of Potential Remediation/And Monitorikg co S

At your request, HLA has Prepared the ollowiné\éggnion of
potential costs for: (1) excavation, chemical testing, and
disposal of soil associated S?th %be underground storage tanks;
; (2) monitoring well installatié§§;:&'ground ter monitoring

N N B BN B A E B e

Q
o}
e |
4
g
i)
th
e}
B
n
L
o)
1]
3
]
rt
H
i)

ﬁ-
K
m

th

H

D
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O

4

4]

b

associated with the underground \stora t sS; (3) excavation,
chemical testing, and disposal of\ soi
storage area; and (4)

prior to demolition #F the
pPreparing our opinidén of o

6. A more detailed b -
presented in TablXe 7.

sgociated with the drum
val of ashes ~containing materialsg

Vanco buildifg. Assumptions used in
ential gosts are presentad in Table
of thé costs summarized below is

4

Cost _Range
s Low High
R
- esting, 53,000 80,000
installation 60,800 60,800

! and groundwater monitoring
/ associakted with the
undergr storage tanks

[

Ml I N B e

f
o
|
|
|
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3

Excavation, chemical testing,
and dispeosal of soil
associated with the drum
storage arsa

Asbestos sampling and removal
required prior to demolition
of the Vanco building

TOTAL (rounded to the nearest
$10,000)

The most s

the existing grade will be require

design.

"N W EE N O N W N N e .
-

time.

[_ TIM/STO/mlw

o) e
We trust that this provides the information required at this
If you have apy questions, plea call either of the
undersigned.
Yours very truly

HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATE

I Attachments:

031403B/L28

Plates 1 and 2
Tables 1 through 7

to ac
If our assumptions are\valdd, the
can be considered. accurata to + 60 nt

"PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
Prepared at the request and
discretion of Counsel®

11,400 9,500
12,0048 17,0600
180,000

As shown in Table 6, the above preliminary estimathk is contingent
on many assumptions. {gnifi '
(1) no remediation of groundwa
soil beyond the estimated vol

the drum storage area and UST{m

e will “have to be/excavated near
and {(3) no modification of

sit%é\

cdata landscape ‘
sts presented above



b anaalant S
; i
- mm—— m - -——H--—-—H-_“_—i——_—ﬂ———hdﬂ—.—l&- ——7
i .

it
Ll TN

n) seanerey

et

T e T
(TR

Te T l | :“ Aporsan

il
l\lam‘.hyq"

- 4 " _'l.—' .‘ -
R ] - e

€ aw imbgpaa s
Rl
e, T

\.-.4;':
rInad]

Teae

o
.

I,
P
o' ;'_.
5 o=
Regrpic kS
ntcn'ﬂ.ﬁ'
4

:M;‘.':H'x-—:ﬂ = e A _
....-l[*.'-. _.\% _";'-“\“m% ) .:
:‘-. \‘.-". ":'--,“‘ .
"~ [ e ’ Mafa_r@AKLAN A g -::-w
l ’ l : ) e | P. \\ _'. J m T A ‘. 3 @ é“
i I [ e Lo u e M dods TN ',’"zx:‘" -
[ SCALE : 1inch = 2200 feet o SRR IR IVEA B S R

Source : Thomas Bros, Mang

e Harding Lawsaon Asscciates Vicinity Map PLATE
l Enginsenng and Vanco Bu.lld‘zng
im s = = Envirenmentat Servicas 6202 Christie Avenue
o Imi =13 Emeryville, California
ORAWN 408 NUMBER APRAQVED 0ATE AEYWISEZ ZATE

I

S. Patel 2421.1317.03

01/22/91




139242

Walkway

Excavation
Boundaryw

Soil Stockpile

Y
Gszkﬂ‘/b

Parking Lot

Storage Garage

$3): 1
Canopy
Building
{15 foot
clearance)
F=
o
3
o
& |-
B e
AN
N> \le
@
>
o
@
1
'a]
=
2]
=
T
o
v~
L
KEY o
N i:i‘i] = Former 1,000-gallon underground diesel tank
'.:‘f_-é:: = Former 550~gallon underground waste oil tank
B1®) = WKA ground water monitoring well

B4
U SCALE: feels &
i

Q 10 20

WKA soil boring

WW

WALLACE * KUHL & ASSDCI

CORPDRAYI’U

SITE PLAN

KING KNIGHT PROPERTY

6202 Christie Avenue
Emeryville, California

PROJECT NO:1301.01
DATEr 1/90

PLATE NO' 1

T R L S T M PR

e B

tE}

e

A

g - 4




a
i

]

1

Previous drum
't ettt de R i storage area
I
: | -
H ! \
, MW-3 . D _
1 Pravious
: P —  location
i ; t of tanks
i ! !
( ! !
i : 1
y E Lo
=
g : o
< i - L9 g
! 6202 Christie Avenue p 8 s Emeryville Market
= qQ ille g
o X ; R 2 Place Propeny
© 1 =3
E 1 A
3 : Co
: v
f ! i
1 | t
l L - e
I 1
t ] —
1 1
' Hydraulic X
! lift )
: 1 , MW-2
- QW . | Asphaﬂ{}
; Driveway parking
— )
POSSIBLE CITY EASEMENT
;v
EXPLANATION
'¢‘- Monitaring weil location 0 40 40
-@- Orum storage area (DSA) — : ;
soil sample location
SCALE IN FEET
—Base: Alameda County. Assessors Map, Number 48/1493. __......__..E..:": R __*:_‘_‘_-:._ LA
.} Site Plan PLATE
—_—— ;"fd'““ Lawsan Assoclates Emeryville Redevelopment
gineenng and .
=1 — = Envwonmental Servicas 6202 Christie Avenue 2
Pw I3 Emeryville, California
—r— 0 RAWN JOB NUMBER APPRQVED QATE AEVISZD QATE
———= RLC 2421.017.03 12/94 01/22:81




(e S (S T G S TN SR SN G B EE GE S e EE . -
t l N ‘ |

:l ' “"PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL

: Co : Prepared at the request and

: discretion of Counsel"
Table §. Cancentrations of Organlc Compounds fn Soll Samples

]
]I (resulte in parte per aillion (ppal} (mafkg) l
i .

t

Hy- 1 Hy-2 HU-2 HW-3 Hit-3 Ml-3
10.5 5.5 10.5 3.0 8.0 14.0 pSA .
[cet fee; fee{ feet eet feet 0.5 :
Yocsg Y
. |
Trichloroethens HA KD (.005) ND (.005) HA 017 !
) ' ]
Yoluene KD (.00 HA HD (.005) 017 RA HQ €.005)
Remaining i !
Compourcla l KD HA HD HD HA R :
i
i
BIEX :
Benzene ‘ ND (.0025) ND (.0025) HD (.0Q25) HD (.0025) HO €.0025) HD (.0025) HB (.0023)
Tolusna ; 15 .039 0044 Q0848 033 013
Ethylbenzenas ; HO (.00253) ! NO (.0025) WD (.0025) HE (.0025) HO ¢.0025) WD (.0025) Hp (.0025)
Xylenes ’ KD (.0025) 0028 KD {.002 yozs) 120 HD (.0025) Mo (.0025) ND {.0025)
] .
S0Cg ! !
ALl Compounds r D NA NA Ko !
! )
| |
IeH : |
Gasoline Ranga - HD (1) HD (1.0) ND (1) Ko (1) ND (1) ¢
bDiesel Renge | ko (1) KD (1.0) N (1) KD (1) W (1) Ko (1)
¥otor Ol Range HD (10) 1% 13 Ho (10) KD {10) 3,300
01) and Gresse | ND (50) ND (100) HD (50) ND (50) HD (100) B (50) 11,000 .
]
DSA = Drum Storage Area . i 1
HD D | Hot detected - : ’ ; . !
() ! a betection timit .
HA i = Hot enalyzed
VOCs » Volatile organic compounds usling EPA Test Method 8240
8IEX & Benzene, toluens, ethylbenzene, and xylenss using EPA Test Method £020
Socs = Semivolatile organic compounds using EPA Test Hethod 8270
TPH "

Total petroleum hydrecerbons using modified EPA Jest Method 5030/3550/8015 (purge and trep or extraction, followed by gas
chromatography).

o0fl end Grease ® Hon-polar (petroleum based) oil end grease compounds using Standard Method 5520E/F
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Concentrations of Heavy Metals in Soil Samp
(reported as mg/kg, parts per million [ppm

MH-1 HKW-2 M3 -
. 5.3 5.8
Heavy Metals ITLC feet feet
Antimony 500 ND (10) ND (10) ND (10)
Arsgnic 500 12 5.1 0
Barium 10,000 75 70
Baryllium 75 ND (2) ND {(2)
Cadmium 100 0.1
Chromium (Total) 2,500
Cobalt 3,000
Copper 2,500
Lead 1,000
Mercury 20 (0.1)
Malybdenum 3,500 (5)
Nickel 2,000
Selenium 100 (0.5)
Silver 500 {2
Thallium 700 (20}
Vanadium 2,400
Zinc 5,000
* = Total threshold limit cencehtrat
x = Drum Storage Aywd
( X = Dataction Lig
ND - Not detactsd




!
|
|

Parameter

vocs

"l Il N A BN B SN B By B e

Table 3. Concentrations of Organic Compounds in Groundwater/s

1,1 Dichlorcethane

"PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
Preparesd at the regquest and
discretion of Counsel"

les
{reported in parts per billion (ppb) pg/L)

Drinking
Water

Standards» MW-1 MW=2

Toluene 100
Xylenes 680
" Remaining
Compounds NE
BTEX
Benzene 1.0 3)
Toluane 100 5)
Iylenes 680 3)
Ethylbenzene 1,750 5)
*
50Cs
All Compounds . -—
reg" '
Gasciine Range ND (50Q) 440'
PDiesel Range NE ND (50) 1,400
Motor 0il Range NE ND (S0Q0) 2,400
I 0il and Grease” ND (S,000) ND (10,000}
- vocs = Voelatdi compounds using EPA Test Method 624
' BTEX Benzene,\tolugde, ethylbenzene, and xylenes using EPA Test
- athod 6
- 50Ca ivolatilg organic compounds using EPR Tast Method 625
TPH 1l petroleum hydrocarbons using modified EPA Test Method
I 3510/5030/8015 purge and trap or extraction, followed by gaa
) chromatography
" Oil and Grease = on-polar (petrxoleum based) oil and grease using Standard
. ds 5520B/F

r

—
- q'
i

o

* -y

—r

!
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F

'

Action vels specified by the Califormia Department of Health services;
where action levels have not been established, maximum contaminant levels

(MCLs) are liated.
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Table 4. Concentrations of Heavy Metals in Groundwater Samples
(reported as ug/L, parts per billion [ppb]
Drinking
Water MH=1 M- w3
Hoavy Metsls Standard* 11/05/80 0g/9%0

Antimony NE ND (100} ND (%00}

Arsenic 50
Barium 1000
Beryllium NE
Cadmium 10
Chromium {Hexavalent) e NE
Chromium (Total) HE=- T
Cobalt NE
Copper

Lead
Hercury
Molybdenum
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
‘Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

.

'
*

5~ &

'
i

(R
- .
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BUILDING: 6202 Christie Avénue i Teble 5. IHSPECTOR: C.A. Dahl
Em!‘Willu,}n ifornia ™ EUMMARY OF ASBESTOS SURVEY RESULTS ARD COSTS
/ A(} RECOHMENDED APPROXJHATE
FUNCTTONAL SPA%E i F} # x RESPONSE APPROX IHATE REMOVAL
HOHOGEHEGJS/AR‘A )2? 19-02- ASBESTOS ACTION COMHMENRTS QUARTITY COST (COHTRACTOR}

1*x1? Floor tile O/H or REM* gray on white 1,000 sf $3,000

1/x1’ Floor tile na brown pattern; kitchen na 0
2'x4* Ceiling panel -03 a whjte na 0
§4x94 Floor tile -04 H or REM* belge 600 of $1,800
Prywali | -0S 3 na na 0
Drywall : 06 : fa na na 0
brywall | -07 na na na o
Pux9" Floor tlle -08 O/H or REM* off-white; beneath browun 150 sf $ 900

tile In kitchen

Drywsli ] -09 ns 1]
14x3 Floor tile -10 5-10X, ch O/R orf RQ/ an white 200 s¢ $ 400
| .
| r Cost $56,300
!
|

!

\/Av '
RESPONSE ACFIONS (RA) X ASEESTOS

= D/H - Place under an O/M program Ch = Chrysotile
- REH* - Remove ACK that will becoms frieble during
demotition
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Table 6. Assumptions Used to Develop
Opinion of Potantial Costs

ST Site

. The volume of scil requiring excavatien is a rogématel

100 cubic yards. This volume is based or an lon area
of approximately 20 feet by 20 feet ang a Wepth of si \E?et.
Because the existing backfill materi i e excavation has

probably been affected by the free~phas
hydrocarbons in groundwater, the
includes removal of the existing back®ill.

. Excavation, transpertation,

disposal ‘costs’ will depend on
, II, or III
landfill. cClass I disposal sts Wwill be approximately $350
per cubic yard; Class II s:§Cyill be\about $250 per cubic
yard; and Class III disposal willraverdge $80 per cubic yard.
These costs include excavati portation, and disposal

of the soil.

whether the soil can be d¥sposed\at a Class

. Separate—-phase p ct’ observed in MW-3 and petrcleuﬁ-affepﬁed
excavation dw not extend far beyond the tank
remediation will not be required.

ed by the shallew hydraulic

surface, and the less rapid migration
, compared with gasoline.

soil requiri
backfill and

. Volum i1l/affected by oil and grease and solvents in this

area is\no eater than 20 x 20 x 2 feet (30 cu. yds.)

. No other contaminants of concerm exist in this area of the
sita.

1 o0of 2
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Groundwatsr Monitoring

will be limited to tests for petroleum
chlorinated solvents.

Removal of Asbestos-containing Material

. Asbestos-containing materials removed\prior\to demolition will.

Other Gene Ass

‘Sl EE TN NN BE TR N BN EE B .

materials (such as buried drums
or other underground ka exist on this site.

(il

at the southeast corner of the Vanco
sampling or chemical analyses will be
e lift is removed during building demclition.

l + The remediation activities described herein are acceptable to

-~the regqufat agencies. .. —- .- R — S

dl ‘ 2 of 2
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Table 7. Break-down of Opinion of Costs
for Additional Work

Excavation and disposal costs (includes
excavation, transpeortation and disposal
only 1 of the following three possibilities\will

apply:

Class I landfill (100 cu. yds.

@ $350/yard) $35,000
Class IT landfill (100 cu. yds.

@ $250/yard) 25,000
Class III landfill (100

@ $80/yard) 8,000

Cost Range 8,000 to $35,000

recycling faci

$2.00/gallen 20,000
cavation
3,000
emical\testing of samples
Exwavatio amples - 10 soil samples for
TPH as diekxgl and TOG @ $400/sample and 2
sampl for voYatiles, semi-volatiles, and 5§
heavy tals $2,000 sample (24 hour
results)) - B— 8,000

- "n"PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL

Disposal classification samples - 2 samples (1
sample per 50 cu.yds.) for TPH as diesel and
gasoline; BTEX; o0il and grease; semi-volatiles;
volatiles; 17 heavy metals; reactivity;

1 of 3
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ignitability; and corrosivity, € $2,000/
sample

5. Professional consulting fees for oversight of
remediation activities, project management, an
report preparation
ITEM 1 — SUBTOTAL RANGE
Item 2
1. Drill and install 3 menitoring welgg NV
Q@ $4,000 per well $12,000
2. .chemically analyze 6 scil samples
(2 per well}) for TPH as diesel
TOG, and BTEX @ $300/sampl 1,800
3. Chemically analyze 2 soil volatiles,
semi-volatiles, 5 heavy me
a $l,000/sample 2,000
4. Sampling of groundwater wells
periods @ $1,000 i 8,000
5. Chemically anal}yze gro
TPH as diesel; T
solvents (3
= 24 samples 12,000
6. Disposal of purdged gr
period i
instaXlatlign of wells (
- 5,000
7. Prep
$ 0,00
ITEM $60,800
Item 3 Drum "Storage Area Excavation
1. Excavation (20 feet x 20 feet x 2 feet = 30

cu.yds) and dispocsal of soils. Includes

2 0f 2
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excavation, transportation and landfill disposal
fees, and backfill and compaction of excavatad
area. Only 1 of the following three
possibilities will apply:

Class I landfill ($350/cu. yd.)
Class II landfill ($250 cu. yd.)
Class IIT landfill ($80/cu. yd.)
Cost Range

2. Chemical analysis of soil samples fgo
hydrocarbons, solvents, and metals

samples from excavated area at $1,
sample and 1 sample for disposal

characterization @ $2,000/sample 7,000
Professional consulting fee

oversight of remediation ag .
project management ' _2.000

ITEM 3 -~ SUBTOTAL RANGE 1,400 to $19,500

-,

analysis of
materials

—

.o

oversigh iti 5,000

‘*II on
g 3,000 to 10,000
- I I RANGE $12,000 to $17,000
; TOTAL RANGE
L rounded 2 nearest
——— - $10,000) - 3 e vmnmmee o $140,.000-t0.180,000.

L ' 3 of 2



